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Year in reVieW
n diluted headline earnings per share up 23% to 2.7 cents

n Operating costs down 3%

n dividend per share of 4.4 cents

n assets under management r28.5 billion

n Maintained level 3 BBBee status

n Group turnaround programme in final stages

n Integration of BNP Paribas Cadiz Securities complete

23%

diluted headline 
earnings per share up 

3%

Operating costs  
down 

4.4 cents

dividend  
per share 

r28.5 bn

assets under 
management
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introduCtion and report approVal

Cadiz Holdings Limited has pleasure in presenting its integrated 
annual report to stakeholders for the 2014 financial year. 
Management is committed to integrated reporting to enable 
stakeholders to make an informed assessment of the group’s 
ability to create and sustain value. 

report scope and boundaries
The integrated annual report covers the activities and 
financial performance of Cadiz Holdings Limited and its 
subsidiaries (the group) for the period 1 April 2013 to 
31 March 2014. there has been no change from last year 
in the scope and boundary of the report. Management’s 
interpretation of materiality has again been applied in 
determining the content and disclosure in this report. 
Materiality has been defined as being those issues that 
could affect the group’s ability to create value over time or 
that could impact on an investor’s valuation of the company. 

Reporting complies with International Financial Reporting 
Standards, the Companies Act and the JSE Listings 
Requirements. The group has applied the recommendations 
of King lll and a schedule of the application of these principles 
is available on the website www.cadiz.co.za. the group has 
again published summary financial statements as part of 
the integrated annual report. The audited annual financial 
statements are available on the website and by request from 
the company secretary. 

Management acknowledges the recent introduction of the 
International Integrated Reporting Framework and plans 
to align reporting with these guidelines as appropriate in 
subsequent years.

assurance
assurance on the integrated annual report has been 
provided by the directors, management and the group’s 
internal audit department. the group’s external auditor, 
pricewaterhouseCoopers inc., has provided assurance on the 
annual financial statements and expressed an unmodified 
audit opinion. 

approval of integrated annual report
the board acknowledges its responsibility to ensure the 
integrity of the integrated annual report of which the group’s 
summary financial statements form part. The directors 
confirm they have assessed the content and believe the 
integrated annual report addresses all material issues and 
is a fair representation of the integrated performance of the 
group. the board accordingly approved the 2014 integrated 
annual report for release to stakeholders.

Peter-Paul Ngwenya Fraser Shaw
Chairman Chief executive officer
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introduCing Cadiz HoldingS liMited

Cadiz Holdings Limited is a financial services group specialising 
in institutional and personal investments through its wholly-
owned subsidiary, Cadiz asset Management.

Founded in Cape town 20 years ago, the group has been 
listed on the JSE since 1999. After being established as a 
securities house, the business has focused increasingly on 
asset management over the past decade. this included the 
acquisition of African Harvest Fund Managers in 2006 which 
positioned the group as a meaningful competitor in the 
institutional and personal asset management markets.

Cadiz’ business model is based on a small head office function. 
the business units, namely Cadiz asset Management 
and Cadiz Corporate Solutions, are accountable for their 
performance which is closely aligned with remuneration and 
with the interests of shareholders.

today Cadiz asset Management is one of the larger 
independent fund managers in the country. assets under 
management totalled r28.5 billion at year-end, spread across 
institutional (68%) and personal (32%) investment clients. 

The group also offers independent corporate advisory 
services through Cadiz Corporate Solutions and has a 40% 
interest in the stockbroking business, Bnp paribas Cadiz 
Securities.

Transformation and black economic empowerment (BEE) 
are fundamental to the group’s philosophy and business 
strategy. Makana Investment Corporation (Makana) has 
been the group’s strategic empowerment partner since 2004 
and has a 15% shareholding in Cadiz. Makana is owned and 
controlled by the Makana Trust, an organisation initiated by 
the late Nelson Mandela to assist former political prisoners 
and their dependants. The commitment to transformation 
is reflected in the group being consistently rated as a 
level three broad-based Bee contributor.

the group’s capital management strategy is to maintain 
a prudent liquid capital base to meet regulatory capital 
adequacy and working capital requirements. Cadiz does 
not plan to accumulate capital and will distribute annual 
profits, adjusted for the non-cash impact of the associates, 
to shareholders.

INStItutIoNal aNd 
PrIvate ShareholderS

59%

CadIZ lIFe

MakaNa INveStMeNt  
CorPoratIoN

15%

CadIZ aSSet  
MaNaGeMeNt

dIreCtorS, MaNaGeMeNt  
aNd StaFF

26%

BNP PARIBAS 
CADIZ SECURITIES

40%

CADIZ CORPORATE 
SOLUTIONS

100%*

CadIZ ColleCtIve 
INveStMeNtS

CADIZ HOLDINgS LImITED

CADIZ ASSET mANAgEmENT
INStItutIoNal aNd PerSoNal INveStMeNtS

100%

* Cadiz Corporate Solutions staff are in the process of acquiring 30%.
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StrategY

Cadiz asset Management
Who are we?
Cadiz asset Management is a long-term investment manager 
with a valuation-based investment philosophy. 

Why do we exist?
to enrich our clients’ lives through long-term investment 
excellence. our primary role is therefore to deliver investment 
performance so that we preserve and grow our clients’ 
long-term wealth. the extent to which we meet our clients’ 
investment needs drives our success.

What are our ambitions?
We have the investment team, systems and operational 
platform to attract high-yielding mandates, improve our 
margins and grow our assets under management in the 
medium term. our client service capability remains a focal 
point as we continually strive to deliver a higher quality and 
more responsive service. Our ambitions are to: 
•  be the investment manager of choice in South Africa;
•  earn our clients’ trust by delivering the long-term 

investment returns that we promise across each of our 
mandates;

•  excel at client service; and
•  be the employer of choice.

Our strategy to achieve these goals is to deliver consistent 
long-term investment performance and exceptional client 
service with a focused range of investment solutions to 
advised institutional clients and high net worth individuals 
in South Africa.

our investment philosophy and process
As a long-term investment manager, our valuation-based 
investment philosophy underpins all of our investment 
decisions and processes.
•  We believe that the market is inefficient over the short 

term due to the way asset prices rise or fall in relation to:
 –  cyclical movements in liquidity (as reflected by 

interest rates); 
 –  economic activity; and 
 –  investor sentiment.  
•  We believe in mean reversion. This means that both high 

and low asset prices (relative to their long-term underlying 
true or intrinsic value) are temporary and will tend to 
“normalise” or revert to their long-term intrinsic value. 
These short-term market inefficiencies create investment 
opportunities.

•  By applying our valuation-based investment philosophy 
and process consistently over time together with 
the concept of “a margin of safety”, we find these 
opportunities both within and across asset classes to 
deliver long-term investment returns for our clients. 

We apply our investment process with patience, diligence 
and focus.

We identify opportunities through bottom-up fundamental 
analysis 
The team analyses the value of an investment using bottom-
up fundamental analysis. We compare current prices and 
valuations (based on an in-depth analysis of the investment) 
with long-term historical trends, rather than trying to 
forecast the future.

Long-term macroeconomic themes also play a key role in 
our process
We combine our bottom-up analysis with a top-down 
view on the economy. We specifically focus on normalised 
interest rates and inflation. Interest rates directly influence 
sustainable economic growth rates and inform the risk-free 
rate of return. Inflation affects real returns. 

We consider and combine opportunities both within and 
across asset classes
We recognise the need to be expert at identifying and 
assessing opportunities both within asset classes and at 
an asset class level. This includes comparing different asset 
class behaviours and returns, and most importantly, the 
returns that investors would receive from investing in cash.

We only invest if there is a margin of safety
all investments carry some degree of risk, but even within our 
high equity products we only invest if there is an adequate 
margin of safety built into our valuations. We calculate a 
current fair market value based on the long-term historical 
relationships between economic and market variables, and 
carefully measure the extent to which investors may be 
compensated for any inherent risks. 

our investment products
We offer the full spectrum of domestic-focused investment 
solutions to institutional clients across equities, fixed 
income, multi-asset class portfolios, protected investments 
and structured products. We apply our capabilities within 
and across asset classes to a range of seven unit trust funds 
for individual investors.

To whom do we offer our products and services?
We focus on providing investment and client service 
excellence to direct institutional and retail clients, advised 
institutional clients and individuals who choose to engage 
the services of a trusted professional adviser. our clients 
therefore include:
•  asset consultants; 
•  financial advisers; and
•  institutional and retail investors.

our people and our culture
We are in the people business and are focused on building 
a high-performance culture 
We recognise that our investment philosophy, process, 
resulting performance and ability to service our clients are 
dependent on our ability to attract and retain highly skilled and 
performing staff. This is a strategic imperative for our business. 

Our values inform all our decisions and how we behave
as an independently managed company we are able to put 
the needs and requirements of our clients first. We believe 
that achieving sustainable investment excellence is only 
possible in a working environment where our staff share and 
are committed to our values:
• Excellence
• Client focus
• Accountability 
• Passion
• Balance and collaboration

Further detail on our investment philosophy and process, 
investment products and our people is available at  
www.cadiz.co.za
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FIvE-yEAR REvIEW 

2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Group summary

Gross operating revenue1 (R’000)  138 593  147 504  180 547  326 063  390 722 

Operating expenses1 (R’000)  165 386  171 037  251 840  277 004  298 058 

Headline earnings (R’000)  6 174  5 059  1 911  53 553  99 473 

Shareholders’ funds (R’000)  655 377  672 909  784 163  683 700  639 367 

Ordinary share performance

Headline earnings per share

Basic (cents)  2.7  2.2  0.8  24.1  45.6 

diluted (cents)  2.7  2.2  0.8  23.5  45.3 

dividend per share (cents)  4.4  7.0  50.03  20.0  20.0 

net asset value per share (cents)  291  289  337  304  294 

net tangible asset value per share (cents)  177  179  229  177  164 

Financial ratios and other indicators

return on average ordinary shareholders’ funds (%)  0.9  0.7  19.7  8.1  15.1 

Cost-to-income ratio (%)  92.1  89.3  111.1  83.1  72.8 

Effective tax rate4 (%)  16.7  18.8  7.5  21.1  22.8 

dividend cover (times)  0.6  0.3  –3  1.2  2.3 

number of permanent employees at end of year  97  115  123  183  177 

BBBee scorecard level  3  3  3  3  4 

assets under management (R billion)  28.5  34.6  41.6  42.0  52.2 

ordinary shares

Shares in issue (’000)  245 823  253 276  253 070  245 339  245 138 

Consolidated number of shares2 (’000)  225 505  232 957  232 751  225 205  217 794 

Weighted average number of shares (’000)  231 409  232 878  230 927  222 262  218 155 

diluted weighted average number of shares (’000)  231 479  233 238  234 678  228 276  219 471 

Stock exchange performance

Value of shares traded (R’000)  33 324  106 387  133 069  181 140  147 165 

Volume of shares traded (’000)  27 964  62 914  49 668  54 293  54 438 

Closing price (cents)  109  146  254  280  300 

Market capitalisation based on consolidated shares 
at year-end (R’000)  245 800  340 117  591 188  630 574  653 382 

Price-to-earnings ratio (ratio) 40.4  66.4  317.5  11.6  6.6 

1  From 2012, excludes Securities business. Comparative figures have not been restated.
2  Net of shares held by share incentive trusts and treasury shares.
3  Special dividend.
4  Before share of loss of associate.
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CHairMan’S letter 

dear fellow stakeholders

South africa recently celebrated 20 years of democracy 
when we marked the anniversary of our first democratic 
elections in 1994. In the two decades since the dawning 
of the new democratic South Africa, our country has 
experienced widespread change, with many highs and many 
lows along the way. As a nation, however, we can be justly 
proud of what we have achieved in this short time.

Significantly, the past year also marked the 20th anniversary 
of the founding of Cadiz Holdings by the Cadiz brothers, who 
remain integrally involved in the business today. 

Operating in the dynamic financial services industry 
Cadiz has also undergone transition, transformation and 
repositioning as the business adapted to the fast-changing 
environment. 

Cadiz has grown from a small, privately-owned business 
into a respected JSe-listed company. along the way we have 
acquired businesses to complement our organic growth 
strategy, entered new and growing areas of financial services, 
seeded several new businesses and also exited businesses 
which were no longer core to our strategy. Several of our 
competitors born in the financial services boom in the 1990s 
have not lasted the distance. 

Just as the country has gone through unprecedented 
political transformation so too has Cadiz been transformed, 
with the most significant move being the introduction of 
broad-based empowerment group, Makana investment 
Corporation, as the strategy equity partner in 2004. 

Makana also has its roots in the young South african 
democracy as the Makana Trust was initiated by our late 
president, nelson Mandela, in 1995, to address the economic 
plight of former political prisoners and their dependants.

Over the past decade a mutually beneficial relationship 
has been forged between Cadiz and Makana. there are 
cross-shareholdings between our two businesses, cross-
directorships on our respective boards and we participate 
jointly in transactions. We believe the relationship has also 
been the catalyst for creating sustainable transformation 
across the group, evidenced by the group’s BBBee status. 

While many empowerment transactions have been 
concluded by South african corporates, not many have 
endured and delivered the tangible benefits that our 
relationship has done.

it is pleasing to report that the turnaround programme 
initiated by the group almost two years ago is nearing 
completion. We have taken bold steps to reposition the 
business over this time. Cadiz sold a majority stake in its 
securities business to BNP Paribas SA, restructured the 
asset management business and adopted a decentralised 
business model for the group as we scaled down the head 
office. We have reduced our central costs significantly and 
cut our headcount from 123 to 97 over the past two years.

our group’s focus following the turnaround is now primarily 
on asset management. We are committed to building an 
independent asset management company that delivers 
strong long-term investment performance and exceptional 
client service to advised institutions and high net worth 
individuals in South africa.

Throughout this turnaround process we have cautioned 
our shareholders not to expect a significant improvement 
in performance in the short term, but we are confident 
of creating a sustainable business which will yield value 
over time.

A great deal has been achieved by the management and staff 
in the past year that is not yet reflected in the performance. 
I would like to thank the group executive committee for 
their leadership, energy and enthusiasm in driving the 
turnaround, and my fellow directors for their guidance 
and counsel. importantly, thank you to our shareholders 
for your continued investment in our company and to our 
other external stakeholders for your support. the 2015 
financial year will be a defining period for the group and we 
are confident that we will start to deliver the benefits of the 
turnaround programme.

Peter-Paul Ngwenya
Non-executive chairman
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CHieF exeCutiVe’S report

Introduction
the turnaround programme launched some two years 
ago is nearing completion and over the past year the 
group has focused increasingly on its core business of 
asset management. At the same time good progress has 
been made in reducing the size of the head office and in 
containing operating costs.

The group has continued to invest in building an independent 
asset management company to deliver competitive long-
term investment performance, while the group’s advisory 
business performed strongly and grew revenue by 76%.

the performance of the past year has translated into an increase 
of 23% in diluted headline earnings per share to 2.7 cents and 
the board declared a dividend of 4.4 cents per share. 

Financial performance
The group encountered a difficult trading period as 
performance was impacted by lower-than-expected fee 
income from asset Management and increased costs of the 
Asset Management staff equity and retention scheme. 

Gross operating revenue was 6% lower at R138.6 million. 
investment income, net of third-party mutual interests, 
declined by 7% to r40.9 million.

Expenses continued to be tightly managed. Group operating 
costs were 3% lower at r165.4 million, despite the inclusion 
of the Asset Management staff equity and retention scheme 
expense for the first time. Costs excluding the impact of this 
scheme would have been down 7%. The staff head count 
was 16% lower at 97 (March 2013: 115). 

The integration of BNP Paribas Cadiz Securities, in which 
the group has a 40% interest, into Bnp paribas has been 
completed and the business is now gaining traction in 
the market. This is reflected in the share of associate loss 
declining to r3.8 million from r11.3 million in the previous 
financial year. 

Operating profit from continuing operations of R14.1 million 
(2013: R20.4 million) is 31% lower than the prior year. 

Total comprehensive income for the period, after taking 
into account the loss of R1.9 million from the discontinued 
operation, increased 15% from R5.1 million to R5.9 million.

Earnings per share from continuing operations increased 
by 50% to 3.3 cents per share, and earnings per share were 
14% higher at 2.5 cents per share.

Headline earnings totalled r6.2 million for the year.

Transformation
Transformation is a core strategy and the group maintained 
its broad-based black economic empowerment level three 
contributor status despite the tougher targets. the detailed 
scorecard is included in the report of the social, ethics and 
sustainability committee. 

prospects
Following the turnaround programme the group’s focus is 
primarily on asset management and the business now aims 
to grow revenue while continuing to contain costs. 

Cadiz Asset Management is committed to delivering strong 
long-term investment performance to institutional and high 
net worth clients, driven by its valuation-based investment 
philosophy. the business has invested in its investment 
team, operating platform and IT systems to deliver the 
required performance across its multi-asset, equity, fixed 
income and structured product mandates and to attract 
higher-yielding mandates to improve margins and grow the 
asset base in the medium-term. While the turnaround is 
proceeding more slowly than anticipated, the strategy will 
ultimately lead to improved financial performance.

Cadiz Corporate Solutions has a healthy deal pipeline and 
will continue to focus on the resources, infrastructure 
and renewable energy sectors. in line with the previously 
communicated plan to implement an equity participation 
scheme, the board has agreed to sell 30% of the corporate 
advisory business to the staff effective from 1 April 2013 and 
is in the process of finalising the transaction.

The group continues to retain a prudent capital base and 
intends to distribute annual profits, adjusted for the non-
cash impact of the associates, to shareholders.

thank you
Thank you to all the people at Cadiz for their contribution 
and commitment in helping to lay the foundation on which 
we can build a successful and sustainable business. i would 
also like to thank my fellow board and executive committee 
members for their guidance and commitment.

Fraser Shaw
Chief executive officer
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Board oF direCtorS

Peter-Paul Ngwenya (60)
Non-executive chairman 
BCom (Hons)

appointed to the board 
in 2004 when Makana 
Investment Corporation 
acquired an equity stake 
in Cadiz Holdings and 
appointed chairman of 
the board in March 2011. 
peter-paul is chairman of 
Makana and was previously 
a founding trustee of 
Makana trust and treasurer 
of the Ex-Political Prisoners 
Committee. He currently 
also serves as chairman of 
South african airlink, igagasi 
99.5FM, Heart 104.9FM, 
Sebenza Forwarding and 
Shipping Consultancy. He is 
a non-executive director of 
Hulamin.

Ray Cadiz (51)
Non-executive director
BSc (Hons) (Econ) (Summa 
Cum Laude) (Natal), MSc 
(Econ) (Oxon), CFA, FIFM, 
Harvard opM 28

appointed to the board in 
1997, ray founded Cadiz 
Holdings in 1993 and 
served as chief executive 
for 12 years. appointed 
non-executive chairman 
in november 2006 to 
March 2011 and continues 
to serve as a non-executive 
director. previous chairman 
of South african Futures 
Exchange (SAFEX) and 
former non-executive 
director of denel and 
JSe limited.

Greg Fury (44)
Independent non-executive 
director
BA, LLB (UCT), MA (Cantab), 
CFa

appointed to the board 
in 2012. greg is a principal 
of private equity firm, 
targe Capital. He was 
previously chief operating 
officer of Allan Gray Limited 
(2003 – 2009). Before that 
he was an executive in the 
corporate finance division of 
investec. greg also served 
as deputy chairman of the 
Association of Savings and 
investment South africa.

Bryan Kent (69)
Independent non-executive 
director
BCom, FCMA, CA (SA), HDip 
(Tax), HDip (Company Law)

appointed to the board in 
1998, Bryan is the owner 
of a financial consulting 
business and previously 
partner in charge of 
tax practice at Price 
Waterhouse. Chairman of 
Country Bird Holdings and 
director of emira property 
Holdings, Set point Holdings, 
anchor Yeast and raubex.
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totsie Memela-
Khambula (55)
Independent non-executive 
director
Ba, M public admin, Mdp 
(Wits), SEP (Wits and 
Harvard)

appointed to the board in 
2010, totsie is currently 
Ceo at eduloan, director 
of Memela Pratt and 
associates, Melanani 
investments and imvuno 
investments. She has 
extensive experience in the 
financial services industry, 
including serving as regional 
manager of peoples Bank, 
general manager and 
acting managing director 
of the land Bank and chief 
executive of Customer 
Services and Retention at 
First National Bank home 
loans.

Steven Saunders (55)
Independent non-executive 
director
BA (Econ) (UCT), MA (Agri 
Sc) (Oxon), MBA (UCT)

appointed to the board 
in 1998, Steven served as 
executive director of Tongaat 
Hulett Group from 1991 to 
2007 and is former chairman 
of Tongaat Hulett Sugar 
(1995), Tongaat Textiles 
(1997) and Moreland 
Estates (2000). 

Fraser Shaw (54)
Chief executive officer, 
financial director and chief 
operating officer
BCom, CA (SA)

appointed to the board in 
2009, Fraser joined Cadiz 
as chief financial officer in 
2002. He was appointed 
head of operations in 2005 
and chief operating officer 
in 2008. in February 2012 
Fraser was appointed chief 
executive officer. Prior 
to Cadiz, Fraser worked 
for Deloitte locally and 
in London before joining 
FtSe 100 company Bet plc 
as group financial officer. 
over the next eight years 
he served in senior financial 
management roles at 
the laser group, oasis asset 
Management and prodigy 
asset Management.

Gando Matyumza (51)
Lead independent non-
executive director
BCom, BCompt (Hons), LLB, 
CA (SA)

appointed to the board 
in 2010, and as lead 
independent director in 
2012. gando is a non-
executive director of WBHO, 
Hulamin , Kzn growth 
Fund Managers and ithala 
development Finance 
Corporation Limited. Gando 
has held senior financial 
management and executive 
positions for various 
organisations including 
South african Breweries and 
transnet, and was a regional 
general manager of eskom 
Distribution in the Eastern 
region. gando is an ordained 
minister of the african 
Methodist episcopal Church 
and pastor of umlazi temple 
in the natal Conference.
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exeCutiVe CoMMittee

Fraser Shaw (54)
Chief executive officer, financial director and chief operating officer
BCom, CA (SA)

refer to biography under board of directors.

Frank Cadiz (46)
Chief executive officer of Cadiz Asset Management
BSc (Hons) (Econ) (Summa Cum Laude) (Natal), MSc (Econ) (Oxon), FIFM, CFA

Frank was a co-founder of Cadiz Holdings in 1993. While head of the equity derivatives 
team he was rated as the top derivatives analyst in South Africa. Frank was appointed chief 
executive officer of Cadiz Securities in 2002 and to his current position as chief executive 
officer of Cadiz Asset Management in 2004.

Robbie Gonsalves (51)
Chief executive officer of Cadiz Corporate Solutions
BCom, BCom (Hons) (Financial Management) (UCT), CA (SA), CIA

Robbie completed his articles at PricewaterhouseCoopers in Cape Town prior to being 
transferred to their Boston office where he gained exposure to the firm’s M&A activities and 
the private equity industry. He was admitted as a PwC partner in 1995. He joined Cadiz in 1998 
to lead the group’s move into corporate structuring and was appointed chief executive officer 
of Cadiz Corporate Solutions in 1999. He is a member of the group’s executive committee and 
sits on a number of companies’ boards where Cadiz has an investment. 

Shaheed Mohamed (41)
Head of risk and compliance
BCom, CA (SA), CFA 

Shaheed started his career in 1995 at Deloitte in Cape Town, including a secondment to their 
New york office. He subsequently spent 18 months in London, during which time he worked 
for two large insurers. Since his return to South africa he has held risk management roles 
at PSG Investment Bank and Sanlam. He joined Cadiz in 2005 to head the risk management 
initiatives within the group. Shaheed was appointed to the executive committee in 2012.

Tasniem Titus (33)
Head of human resources
BTech HR, Strategic HR (UCT), Masters in NLP, Neuro – Leadership (USB)

tasniem started her career in 1999 at the teaching and learning Centre at the Cape technikon 
where she managed the human resources (HR) portfolios and subsequently became an HR 
moderator. She moved to KPMG in 2004 and was responsible for implementing global initiatives 
aligned to the company’s employer of choice culture, and was also seconded to the UAE offices.

Tasniem returned to South Africa in 2006 and joined Metropolitan Life, later being appointed 
head of strategic HR, focusing on organisational development following the formation of 
MMI Holdings. She joined Cadiz in 2014 to head the human resources portfolio.10



(R thousands)
asset 

Management advisory investments total

2014

Segment revenue  137 222  18 209  20 107  175 538 

Segment costs  143 812  13 808  –  157 620 

Segment (loss)/profit  (6 590)  4 401  20 107  17 918 

Corporate costs  (6 284)

Share of loss of associate  (3 843)

2013 (restated)

Segment revenue  140 219  10 319  27 735  178 273 

Segment costs  134 823  10 802  3 784  149 409 

Segment profit/(loss)  5 396  (483)  23 951  28 864 

Corporate costs  (8 607)

Share of loss of associate  (11 345)

Year-on-year percentage movement
Segment revenue (2) 76 (28) (2)

Segment costs 7 28 (100) 5

Segment profit na na (16) (38)

asset management
Cadiz has continued to focus on building an independent asset 
management company which aims to deliver strong long-
term investment performance and exceptional client service 
on a focused range of high-conviction investment solutions to 
institutional and high net worth individuals in South Africa.

revenue decreased by 2% to r137.2 million while expenses 
of r143.8 million were 7% higher. this includes the cost of 
the staff alignment and retention scheme introduced in late 
2013. the business incurred a loss of r6.6 million compared 
to a profit of R5.4 million last year.

total assets under management declined by r6.1 billion 
from March 2013 to r28.5 billion at year-end, with the 
reduction happening mainly in the first six months of the 
year (September 2013: R28.8 billion). The net change in 

the asset base reflects a gain from market movement of 
R1.4 billion, off-set by net outflows of R7.5 billion, mainly 
as a result of a single client withdrawal of r5.5 billion in 
July 2013. While net asset flows have been negative, Cadiz 
Asset Management has benefited from improving margins 
resulting from the acquisition of higher-yielding mandates 
during the period. despite assets under management 
declining by 18%, it is pleasing that revenue has only 
declined by 2% off this reduced asset base. 

at 31 March 2014 assets under management within Cadiz 
Collective Investments were R8.8 billion (31% of total assets 
under management) and Cadiz Life were R5.4 billion (19% of 
total assets under management).

Investment performance remains competitive across most 
funds with particularly strong performance in unit trust funds. 

reVieW oF operationS

2013 2014

Fixed incomer17.7 billion, 51% r17.0 billion, 59%

Multi-assetr4.9 billion, 14% r6.1 billion, 21%

Protected investmentsr1.7 billion, 5% r1.4 billion, 5%

Structured productsr3.2 billion, 9% r2.7 billion, 10%

equityr7.1 billion, 21% r1.3 billion, 5%

assets under management (by mandate)

2013
r34.6 billion

2014
r28.5 billion
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reVieW oF operationS Continued

Highlights include:

•  The Cadiz Money Market Fund is either the best or 
second-best performing fund over all measurement 
periods.

•  The Cadiz Absolute yield Fund is in the top quartile of all 
South African Multi Asset Income funds over all periods 
one year and longer.

•  The Cadiz Managed Flexible Fund ranked in the top 
quartile of 64 South African Multi Asset Class High 
Equity funds over five years. 

•  The Cadiz Inflation Plus Fund is comfortably ahead of its 
rolling three-year Cpi+5% benchmark.

advisory
Cadiz Corporate Solutions, the group’s advisory business, 
advised on several local and an increasing number of cross-
border M&A transactions. The business continues to be 
recognised for its independence and relationships in the 
domestic corporate market, as well as in China and India 
where it has strategic partnerships with two advisory firms. 

revenue increased by 76% to r18.2 million, while costs were 
28% higher at R13.8 million as no incentives were paid in 
2013. The business made a profit of R4.4 million compared 
to a loss of r0.5 million in 2013.

investments
At year-end the group’s investment portfolio totalled 
r306.2 million. revenue from investments decreased by 28% 
to r20.1 million. Costs were rnil compared to r3.8 million and 
net returns of r20.0 million were 16% lower than last year.

At the end of the period the capital was invested as follows:

•  R50.7 million invested in liquid assets for regulatory 
capital adequacy;

•  R21.2 million invested in liquid assets for short-term 
commitments;

•  R50.0 million committed as seed capital and set aside for 
working capital requirements for the asset management 
business;

•  R8.1 million loan to BNP Paribas Cadiz Securities for 
capital adequacy purposes;

•  R63.4 million funding to Makana, the group’s strategic 
empowerment partner, secured by the Cadiz shares and 
various unlisted investments held by Makana;

•  R22.6 million option to acquire 24.8% of Makana, 
who holds a majority stake in Sebenza Forwarding and 
Shipping, and empowerment stakes in Hulamin, Foskor, 
Tellumat and various mining rights;

•  R16.6 million invested in strategic unlisted investments; 
and

•  R73.6 million held as a prudent operational buffer.

Investment portfolio of R306.2 million split as follows: 

Net asset value of R655.4 million (290.6 cents per share) 
comprises R223.3 million (99.0 cents per share) liquid 
assets, R25.0 million (11.1 cents per share) unlisted 
investments, R60.5 million (26.8 cents per share) investment 
in BNP Paribas Cadiz Securities, R91.1 million (40.4 cents 
per share) other assets being Makana and fixed assets, and 
R255.5 million (113.3 cents per share) in intangible assets. 

Net asset value of 290.6 cents per share split as follows:

Corporate costs
Corporate costs declined by 27% to r6.3 million as a result 
of tight cost management and are expected to normalise at 
these levels.

BNP Paribas Cadiz Securities
Cadiz’ share of associate losses from Bnp paribas Cadiz 
Securities was R3.8 million, which is 66% lower than last 
year. the business provides the South african equity market 
access to domestic and international institutional investors. 
The cash equities, flow derivatives and structured product 
offerings continue to gain market traction with both local 
and international clients. The integration of the BNP Paribas 
Cadiz Securities business is now complete. The research team 
comprises 16 analysts, including 11 fundamental analysts 
covering 72% of the JSe. the non-fundamental analysts 
provide economic, political and quantitative research. 

Capital adequacy
r50.7 million

Makana investment
r22.6 million

Short-term commitments
r21.2 million

Strategic unlisted investments
r16.6 million

BNP Paribas Cadiz Securities loan
r8.1 million

CAM facility
r50.0 million

Makana funding
r63.4 million

Group prudent capital
r73.6 million

investment 
portfolio of 

r306.2 million

Makana
38.1 cps

liquid assets
99.0 cps

Fixed assets
2.3 cps

unlisted investments
11.1 cps

Intangibles
113.3 cps

BNP Paribas Cadiz Securities
26.8 cps

net asset value  
of 290.6 cents 
per share (cps)
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Introduction
the Cadiz Holdings governance framework is aimed at 
creating a culture of good governance across the business to 
protect the interests of all stakeholders.

the group subscribes to the principles of the Code of 
Corporate Practices and Conduct of the King Report on 
Corporate Governance 2009 (King lll) and is committed to 
adopting best practice governance standards. A schedule 
detailing the group’s application of the King lll principles is 
available on the Cadiz website, www.cadiz.co.za

The board is satisfied that the group has applied the 
King lll principles, and where these have not been applied, 
explanations have been provided for the alternative 
governance processes followed. 

Explanation of non-adherence to King lll
•  The chairman of the board, Peter-Paul Ngwenya, is not 

classified as independent as he represents Makana 
Investment Corporation which holds a 15% interest 
in the company. as the chairman is not deemed to be 
independent, the lead independent non-executive 
director chairs meetings of the board when the chairman 
is conflicted. 

•  King lll recommends that non-executive remuneration 
should comprise a base fee and an attendance fee for 
each meeting. Directors currently only receive a base 
fee which the remuneration committee considers 
appropriate as many directors add value outside the 
regular formal meetings. 

•  The roles of the chief executive officer and the financial 
director are currently fulfilled by one executive director. 
The board and the audit and risk committee considers 
this appropriate, given the size of the organisation, and 
is satisfied that there are sufficient resources within the 
group that both functions are adequately fulfilled. 

•  There is no formal dispute resolution process, however, 
the board believes that the existing processes within the 
group operate satisfactorily and do not require a more 
formal and separate mechanism.

Board of directors
Board composition
In line with the recommendations of King lll, Cadiz Holdings 
has a unitary board structure which consists of one salaried 
executive and seven non-executive directors. At year-end 
the composition of the board was as follows:

Independent non-executive directors 
greg Fury
Bryan Kent
gando Matyumza
totsie Memela-Khambula
Steven Saunders

Non-executive directors
ray Cadiz
Peter-Paul Ngwenya (Chairman)

Executive director
Fraser Shaw (Chief executive officer and financial director)

Background information on the directors appears on pages 8 
and 9 and on the Cadiz website.

The non-executive directors have extensive business 
experience across a range of sectors which enables them to 
provide balanced and independent advice and judgement in 
the decision-making process. Non-executive directors have 
direct access to management and may meet independently 
of the executive directors.

Director independence
Five (71%) of the seven non-executive directors are 
independent. Chairman peter-paul ngwenya and non-
executive director Ray Cadiz are not classified as independent 
owing to their material shareholdings in the company. 

The nomination and remuneration committee assessed the 
independence of the non-executive directors as required by 
King lll. this included a rigorous review of the two directors 
who have served on the board for more than nine years. the 
board is satisfied that these directors are independent. 

Division of responsibility
a clear division of responsibility is embedded in the board 
charter. the board is led by the chairman, peter-paul ngwenya, 
and the executive management of the group has been 
delegated to the chief executive officer, Fraser Shaw. This 
ensures a balance of authority and no one individual has 
unrestricted decision-making powers. The board and executive 
management work closely in determining the strategic 
objectives of the group. 

Lead independent director
the lead independent director is gando Matyumza. She 
presides at meetings of the board where the chairman 
is conflicted, co-ordinates the activities of the other 
independent directors and serves as the principal liaison 
between the independent directors and the chairman.

Board appointments
Board appointments are conducted in a formal and 
transparent manner. directors are appointed by the 
board based on the recommendations of the nomination 
and remuneration committee, subject to ratification by 
shareholders.

Non-executive directors retire annually by rotation and are 
eligible for re-election by shareholders at the annual general 
meeting. The executive director has a three-year service 
contract ending in 2015 with key performance objectives, 

Corporate goVernanCe report
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Corporate goVernanCe report Continued

which can be renewed by mutual agreement between the 
board and executive director. The retirement age for the 
executive director is 60 and there is no age limit for non-
executive directors.

The nomination and remuneration, and the audit and 
risk committees are responsible for ensuring that formal 
succession plans are developed and implemented for the 
board, the chief executive officer and senior management. 

Given the size of the organisation, a plan has been 
implemented to ensure that responsibilities related to 
vacancies in key positions are covered while the vacancy is 
being filled.

Board evaluation
An external evaluation was performed on the board, 
directors and committees, which found these structures 
to be operating effectively and that the directors had the 
necessary skills and experience. the chairmen of the board 
and the respective committees have been tasked with 
ensuring that areas noted for improvement are addressed.

Company secretary
the company secretary is responsible for ensuring that 
board procedures and the relevant regulations are 
observed. He also provides guidance to the directors on 
governance, compliance and their fiduciary responsibilities. 
The induction programme for newly appointed directors is 
co-ordinated by the company secretary.

all directors have unrestricted access to the advice and 
services of the company secretary. They are entitled to seek 
independent professional advice at the company’s expense 
after consultation with the chairman of the board. Directors 
also have unrestricted access to all company information.

The board reviewed the skills, qualification and experience 
of the company secretary and were satisfied that they are 
appropriate.

Board charter
A formal board charter confirms that the directors are 
accountable to shareholders and retain overall responsibility 
for ensuring effective governance processes are followed. 

The charter also formalises policies relating to board 
membership and composition, board procedures, the 
conduct of directors, risk management, remuneration, 
board induction and evaluation.

Board committees
The directors have delegated specific responsibilities to 
three committees to assist the board in the discharge of 
its responsibilities. Two of the committees are chaired by 
independent non-executive directors while the social, ethics 
and sustainability committee is chaired by a non-executive 
director.

Role of board committees
Audit and risk committee
The committee is a statutory committee of Cadiz Holdings 
and its subsidiaries in terms of the Companies act and a 
committee of the board for all other duties assigned to it 
by the board. 

The audit and risk committee seeks to ensure that 
management has created and maintained an effective 
internal control environment in the group. The committee 
is also responsible for ensuring that an effective policy and 
plan for risk management has been implemented that will 
enhance the group’s ability to achieve its strategic objectives; 
and that the disclosure regarding risk is comprehensive, 
timely and relevant.

Refer to the committee’s report on pages 21 and 22 of the 
annual financial statements.

The board is satisfied that the skills and experience of the 
audit and risk committee members are appropriate and in 
line with King iii requirements.

Nomination and remuneration committee
The committee ensures that the group has implemented 
an effective and fair remuneration policy; employees, 
executives and directors are fairly and responsibly 
compensated according to the group’s remuneration goals 
and philosophy which are aligned with the shareholders’ 
interests; and that disclosure of director and executive 
remuneration is accurate, complete and transparent.

The committee further ensures that the board has the 
appropriate composition to execute its duties effectively; 
directors are appointed through a formal process; induction 
and ongoing training and development of directors takes 
place; and formal succession plans are developed for the 
board, chief executive officer and senior management.

Social, ethics and sustainability committee
The committee ensures that the board provides effective 
leadership based on an ethical foundation, the group acts 
as a responsible corporate citizen and the group’s ethics are 
managed effectively.

14



Board and committee attendance

Board
audit 

and risk

Nomination 
and 

remuneration

Social, 
ethics and 

sustainability

Number of meetings 4 5 3 2

peter-paul ngwenya  4+ 3

ray Cadiz 4 2+

greg Fury 4

Bryan Kent 4 4+ 3

gando Matyumza 4 5

totsie Memela-Khambula 4 2

Steven Saunders 4 4 2+

Fraser Shaw 4 2

Frank Cadiz 2

% attendance at meetings 100 87 83 100

+ Chairman.

Governance committees
The following committees and forums support the governance framework within Cadiz:

Committee Role and responsibilities

Executive committee Develop strategy in conjunction with the board; determine objectives, goals and targets; 
manage the business within the authority’s framework; and ensure effective communication 
with all stakeholders.

group risk forum Supports the audit and risk committee by ensuring that risks are actively monitored and 
managed and ensuring suitable compliance frameworks are in place and that the group 
complies with applicable governance.

IT steering committee Supports the audit and risk committee and the group risk forum by creating an effective 
IT governance framework; aligning IT with the group’s performance objectives; and 
monitoring significant IT investment and expenditure.

other governance structures In addition to the group governance structures noted above, Cadiz Asset Management 
(CAM) has the following structures: 

•  CAM risk forum: Reviews risks facing the business, including compliance.

•  CAM credit committee: Assesses and manages the credit exposure faced by client 
portfolios.

•  CAM new business forum: Ensures that the business is able to manage new products 
and/or services.
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Corporate goVernanCe report Continued

Remuneration of directors and prescribed officers
In line with the recommendations in King III, the 
remuneration of directors and prescribed officers has been 
disclosed in the remuneration report.

risk management process
in line with acknowledging management’s responsibility for 
risk management, risk forums are in place and meet on a 
monthly basis, providing regular interaction and a structured 
approach to identification, measurement and monitoring of 
risks at various levels within the organisation. Minutes of 
meetings are circulated to the audit and risk committee as 
well as included in the documentation sent to the board.

The chairperson of the audit and risk committee is kept 
abreast of developments within Cadiz through regular 
meetings with the chief risk officer.

The group operates within an approved risk appetite. The 
risk appetite is reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that 
it is appropriate given the long-term vision of the company. 
Strategies are formulated and approved in line with the 
risk appetite.

Key internal controls are regularly evaluated through a risk-
focused internal audit programme. Deloitte is contracted to 
assist Cadiz with the internal audit, ensuring that current 
best practices are utilised.

A risk register, which sets out the significant risks facing the 
company, is regularly reviewed by the committee. The list of 
risks is available on the Cadiz website, www.cadiz.co.za

accountability and compliance
Effectiveness of compliance framework
Cadiz is committed to ensuring compliance with all relevant 
legislation, regulation, codes and standards. The board has 
delegated oversight of compliance to the audit and risk 
committee which has established the group risk forum. 
this forum operates within a board-approved compliance 
framework and includes representatives from all key areas 
in the business. any material issues of non-compliance are 
escalated by the committee to senior management, the audit 
and risk committee and the board. The directors believe the 
compliance functions are suitably independent, adequately 
staffed and processes are sufficiently robust. There were no 
significant cases of legislative or regulatory non-compliance 
during the year and no penalties or sanctions were imposed 
on the group or any of its directors or management.

Based on the results of the review of the company’s system 
of internal controls and risk management, including the 
review of the effectiveness of internal financial controls 
by internal audit and feedback from the external auditors 
on the results of the audit, assessed by the audit and risk 

committee, the board is of the opinion that the company’s 
system of internal controls and risk management is effective 
and that the internal financial controls form a sound basis for 
the preparation of reliable financial statements. The board’s 
opinion is supported by the audit and risk committee.

Competition law compliance
Cadiz subscribes to the principles of fair, equal and 
healthy competition as envisaged by the Competition Act, 
and all products and services are designed to align with 
these principles. 

As a member of various industry associations Cadiz ensures 
that the respective organisations or the company do not 
condone or participate in activities which could result 
in anti-competitive behaviour. Exclusivity arrangements 
are generally only entered into with the approval of the 
executive committee and this is done to ensure the quality 
of service delivery to clients and to protect proprietary 
information and processes.

the directors believe the group is compliant with the 
Competition Act and the group has not been sanctioned for 
anti-competitive practices or for non-compliance with the 
Competition Act.

Information technology governance
the King iii code of governance emphasises the importance 
of information technology (IT) and recommends that 
more formal approaches be taken to provide assurance to 
the board that suitable it governance protocols are being 
employed.

Cadiz has always viewed it as an integral part of its business 
in several respects, providing opportunities for efficiency, 
innovation, and being an enabler to supporting income 
generation. 

The IT steering committee acts on behalf of all Cadiz 
group companies, and operates within a documented and 
approved charter. To ensure that the committee is able to 
fulfil its role, its members comprise representatives of the 
business, IT and the executive.

Personal share dealings
Directors and staff are restricted from trading in the shares 
of Cadiz Holdings during two defined closed periods ahead 
of the reporting of the interim and annual results. Directors 
and members of senior management are required to obtain 
written clearance prior to dealing in the company’s shares 
and to notify the company secretary of any dealings. This 
information is then disclosed on the Securities Exchange 
News Services (SENS) of the JSE Limited.
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Remuneration policy and philosophy
Remuneration policies are designed to motivate and retain 
high-calibre people and to reward them for their individual 
contribution to the company’s performance. 

The company aims to sustain a competitive business culture 
where employees subscribe to core values while maintaining 
their identity. Cadiz offers a work experience based on the 
concept of total reward which includes remuneration, 
healthcare and retirement benefits, career growth, skills 
development opportunities, recognition of achievements, 
and work-life balance.

Remuneration governance
The nomination and remuneration committee performs an 
oversight function and ensures the group has a remuneration 
policy that promotes the achievement of strategic company 
objectives and encourages individual performance. 

The committee consists of the non-executive chairman 
together with three independent non-executive directors. 
The chief executive officer is not a member of the committee 
and attends meetings by invitation, as recommended by 
King lll.

The committee meets three times a year, and on an ad hoc 
basis if required. 

The committee reviews and oversees the setting of 
remuneration levels across the mix of fixed and variable 
pay, the implementation of an agreed remuneration review 
process and the outcomes of the implementation of the 
remuneration policy against set objectives. The committee 
is also responsible for the regular review of long-term 
incentives to ensure continued contribution to shareholder 
value, employee benefits, directors’ service agreements, as 
well as the content of the remuneration report. In addition, 
the committee performs annual reviews of the CEO’s 
performance and recommends his annual salary increase 
and short-term incentive awards to the board for approval. 

Remuneration structure
Cadiz aims to pay around the median of the market and 
subscribes to the pricewaterhouseCoopers remchannel 
remuneration survey to inform the annual remuneration 
review process.

Executive director, management and staff
Remuneration packages comprise a guaranteed salary, 
together with short-term and long-term incentives. The 
relationship between these remuneration components is 
dependent on the employee’s role and responsibilities. 
All employees are subject to the same conditions of 
employment, except for key employees who are subject to a 
three-month notice period and a six-month restraint period. 

The chief executive officer’s remuneration takes into account 
individual performance and the scope of his role relative to 
industry benchmarks.

Guaranteed salary
Employees receive a total guaranteed remuneration package 
which includes the cost of compulsory contributions to 
the provident fund, group life, group accident, income 
security and medical aid. annual increases are determined 
with reference to expected inflation, role changes and 
competence. the salary increase for 2014 averaged 6.6%, 
effective from 1 June 2013.

Short-term incentives
Permanent employees are eligible for a discretionary 
annual incentive award which includes a cash element and, 
where applicable, restricted equity in the Cadiz restricted 
Share plan. 

The annual group incentive award is determined based on 
an agreed 30% of each business unit’s operating profits. 
Individual incentive awards are closely linked to the business 
unit, team and individual performance to incentivise 
employees to contribute towards delivery against agreed 
business objectives. 

In order to create the correct longer-term focus and staff 
retention certain key asset management employees were 
awarded a guaranteed minimum incentive in April 2013, 
subject to continued employment until 31 March 2016. 

Long-term incentive schemes
in March 2013 shareholders approved the following long-
term incentive plans which are aimed at incentivising staff 
in key positions to deliver on the group’s long-term strategy, 
align employee interests with all stakeholders, and to 
encourage staff retention.

• Cadiz Share Appreciation Rights Plan (CSARP)
  This plan rewards key staff for achieving performance 

targets based on the profitability of Cadiz Asset 
Management. Key staff are awarded share appreciation 
rights (SARs) which give them a conditional right to 
acquire shares in Cadiz, the number being determined by 
the appreciation in value of a specified number of shares 
over a fixed period. The SARs are subject to continued 
employment, with 75% of SARs having an additional 
performance condition. The SARs are primarily an 
incentive but also serve as a retention mechanism.

  no Sars were granted during the year and 28.9 million 
were outstanding at year-end. 

• Cadiz Restricted Share Plan (CRSP)
  this plan allows Cadiz to reward employees in 

restricted shares (RSs) as opposed to paying substantial 
cash bonuses. The RSs are subject to continued 
employment for a determined period and further sale 
restrictions thereafter. The CRSP is primarily a retention 
mechanism but also aligns participants’ interests with 
other stakeholders and gives them the opportunity 
of benefiting from the growth of the company. No 
restricted shares were awarded in the current year.

reMuneration report
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reMuneration report Continued

Cadiz Black Employee Share Ownership Scheme (CBESOS)
introduced in 2008, the CBeSoS empowers black employees 
to take ownership of Cadiz shares. Shares allocated under 
the scheme are subject to a lock-in period of seven years. 

1.4 million Sars were awarded in the current year and 
4.7 million were outstanding at year-end.

Discontinued share schemes 
Cadiz Executive Equity Scheme (CEES) has been discontinued 
following the introduction of the CRSP and will be wound 
down once the sale restrictions are lifted on the remaining 
0.8 million shares issued under the scheme. 

The other previously discontinued share schemes have 
1.3 million (2013: 5.8 million) options and equity share 
appreciation rights outstanding. These have no dilutionary 
impact based on the group’s closing share price at year-end. 

Non-executive directors
Non-executive directors are remunerated to recognise their 
contribution at board and committee meetings. Directors 
are paid fixed fees for their services as directors and for 
serving on each board committee, with an additional fee 
paid to the chairperson of each committee. The fees are 
reviewed annually and recommended by the nomination 
and remuneration committee based on market benchmarks, 
and are subject to approval by shareholders at the annual 
general meeting. Non-executive directors have service 
agreements and do not participate in incentive schemes. 

the board has decided not to adopt the King lll 
recommendation that non-executive remuneration should 
comprise a base fee and an attendance fee for each meeting. 

please refer to the corporate governance report on page 13 
for further explanation.

Directors’ and prescribed officers’ emoluments
Executive directors and prescribed officers

(R thousands) Salary  Bonus 
Retirement/
medical aid

Share-based
payment
expense

other 
benefits total 

2014
Fraser Shaw  1 758  371  379  57  68  2 633 
Frank Cadiz  2 156  783  419  193  47  3 598 

 3 914  1 154  798  250  115  6 231 
2013
Fraser Shaw  1 753  450  359  64  63  2 689 
Frank Cadiz  2 036  49  394  130  44  2 653 

 3 789  499  753  194  107  5 342 

2014 2013

Non-executive directors 

 directors’
 fees

(r’000)

other
fees

(r’000)
total

(r’000)

 directors’ 
 fees 

(R’000)

other
fees

(R’000)
total

(R’000)
ray Cadiz  248  –  248  240  –  240 
greg Fury1  142  –  142  46  –  46 
Bryan Kent  302  –  302  292  –  292 
gando Matyumza  196  –  196  189  –  189 
totsie Memela-Khambula  196  –  196  189  –  189 
peter-paul ngwenya  322  –  322  311  –  311 
Steven Saunders  302  –  302  292  –  292 

 1 708  –  1 708  1 559  –  1 559 

1  Appointed effective 1 December 2012.

Total directors’ and prescribed officers’ remuneration
(R thousands) 2014 2013
Executive directors and prescribed officers  6 231  5 342 
Non-executive directors  1 708  1 559 
Total directors’ and prescribed officers’ remuneration  7 939  6 901
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The social, ethics and sustainability committee (the 
committee) provides the following report on its activities for 
the 2014 financial year in compliance with the requirements 
of the Companies act.

Role and composition
The role of the committee is to assist the board in monitoring 
the group’s activities in terms of legislation, regulation and 
best practice relating to:

• social and economic development;

• responsible corporate citizenship;

• ethics management;

• environmental impact;

• consumer relationships; and

• labour and employment relationships.

The committee is responsible for ensuring that an ethical 
culture is developed within the business, and that the 
group acts as a responsible corporate citizen in terms of 
empowerment and transformation, human rights, socially 
and environmentally friendly trading principles, and health 
and safety regulations.

Cadiz is committed to building a sustainable business 
which takes account of internal and external stakeholders, 
and does not negatively impact the economy, society or 
the environment. This commitment is confirmed by the 
business being a signatory to the United Nations’ Principles 
of Responsible Investing (UNPRI), a framework for achieving 
better long-term investment returns and more sustainable 
markets, and supporting the Code for Responsible Investing 
in South Africa, a voluntary code for institutional investors 
which provides guidelines on sustainable investing.

The committee comprises non-executive director Ray Cadiz, 
who chairs the committee, Fraser Shaw (chief executive 
officer) and Frank Cadiz (chief executive officer, Cadiz 
Asset Management). The committee meets twice annually. 
Biographical details of the committee members appear on 
pages 8 to 10. 

Empowerment and transformation
Cadiz maintained its level three BBBee contributor status in 
terms of the Codes of Good Practice of the Department of 
Trade and Industry (DTI) in its assessment in January 2014. 
The rating was independently verified by accredited 
economic empowerment rating agency, Empowerdex.

BBBee element
Maximum 

points 2014

ownership 14 12.04

Management and control 8 4.81

employment equity 15 5.90

Skills development 10 7.72

Preferential procurement 16 12.64

Empowerment financing N/A N/A

enterprise development 15 15.00

Socio-economic development 3 3.00

Access to financial services N/A N/A

total 81 61.11

BBBee level contributor 3

The 2014 rating reflects the more challenging targets 
set by the DTI for employment equity and preferential 
procurement. owing to the change in the scoring 
methodology, comparatives have not been provided.

Ownership, management and control
Broad-based empowerment group Makana investment 
Corporation (Makana) holds a 15% strategic equity stake 
in Cadiz. Makana is controlled by the Makana trust which 
was established to address the plight of former political 
prisoners in South africa. peter-paul ngwenya, the chairman 
of Makana, is the non-executive chairman of Cadiz.

The transformation at board level is reflected in 43% of the 
non-executive directors being black and 29% female.

Cadiz has also allocated 10% of its share capital to attract 
and retain black staff through equity ownership.

Employment equity
Cadiz aims to attract, develop and retain highly energised 
individuals who will contribute to the sustainability of the 
business. the group favours the appointment, empowerment 
and advancement of previously disadvantaged individuals to 
achieve a representative employee profile.

Black staff comprise 50% (2013: 50%) and females 53% 
(2013: 51%) of the total staff complement.

Skills development
The group invested 6.6% (2013: 2.2%) of its payroll in 
training and skills development. Training has continued to 
focus on systems and project implementation, as well as on 

SoCial, etHiCS and SuStainaBilitY 
CoMMittee report
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SoCial, etHiCS and SuStainaBilitY CoMMittee report Continued

regulatory, compliance training and investment training for 
non-investment staff. 

The mentoring and training of junior black staff has 
continued, in line with the group’s commitment to develop 
black staff for the industry. 

Preferential procurement
the group’s procurement policy supports black-owned 
businesses, particularly black SMMEs, and encourages 
suppliers to transform their businesses, where appropriate. 

Enterprise development
Cadiz provided funding to enable Makana to enter the 
financial services industry when it acquired a 10% equity 
stake in Cadiz in 2004 and also funded an additional 5% 
shareholding in 2010. Cadiz has provided funding to 
KayaGas which supplies liquefied petroleum gas to families 
in informal settlements.

Socio-economic development
Cadiz is committed to investing a minimum of 1% of after-
tax profits in community support annually. Donations are 
channelled through the Cadiz Foundation which focuses on 
education, and community upliftment in the Western Cape. 

The main beneficiaries from Cadiz and the Foundation in 
the past year included greatergood South africa, Médecins 
Sans Frontières/Doctors Without Borders, Westlake United 
Church trust and the Steenberg golf Club caddie fund.

Since 2006 Cadiz has donated over r8 million to social and 
community development programmes.

Stakeholder engagement
Cadiz strives to achieve a balance between meeting the 
needs of stakeholders and advancing the interests of the 
business in a sustainable manner. Through proactive and 
constructive engagement with stakeholders, including 

shareholders, clients and staff, Cadiz takes account of 
the legitimate interests of these groups. The committee 
recognises that the perceptions of stakeholders impact on 
the group’s corporate reputation.

ethical conduct 
The committee is responsible for monitoring ethics 
practices and is satisfied that no material breaches of ethical 
behaviour occurred during the reporting period. The group 
subscribes to the highest ethical standards of business 
practice. The group’s values are the guiding principles by 
which staff conduct business and manage relationships with 
stakeholders. Should staff violate the spirit of the values 
or contravene the code of conduct or any other company 
policy, the matter is dealt with in accordance with the 
human resources disciplinary code. 

Guidelines have been formulated which govern the declaration 
of potential conflicts of interests, personal account trading 
and the acceptance of gifts from third parties. Please refer to 
the section on competition law compliance on page 16 of the 
corporate governance report.

Conclusion
The group is committed to enhancing its social, ethics and 
sustainability reporting incrementally in future years. This 
report of the committee will be presented to shareholders 
at the annual general meeting in August 2014. 

Ray Cadiz
Chairman
Social, ethics and sustainability committee

Cape town 
2 June 2014
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Introduction
The Cadiz Holdings audit and risk committee is a statutory 
committee in terms of the Companies Act and also has an 
independent role with accountability to both the board and 
to shareholders.

The committee operates within a documented charter 
which complies with all relevant legislation, regulation and 
governance codes. The committee subscribes to the King lll 
code of corporate governance. 

The committee also acts on behalf of all other Cadiz group 
companies that have not established their own audit 
committees.

Role of the committee
The audit and risk committee seeks to ensure that 
management has created and maintained an effective 
internal control environment in the group. In conducting 
its business the committee is authorised by the board to 
investigate any activity within its terms of reference, seek 
any information that it requires from any employee of the 
company and obtain external legal or professional advice 
where it considers this to be necessary. 

The key functions of the committee are to ensure the 
effectiveness of the following:

•  integrated reporting, including risks, disclosure and 
assurance (if appropriate);

•  ensuring a combined assurance model is applied and 
monitoring the relationship with those providers;

•  considering expertise, experience and adequacy of the 
finance function and/or financial director;

•  overseeing the functioning of internal audit, including 
approving the internal audit plan, assessing the internal 
audit function and the chief audit executive;

•  overseeing risk management, which includes those 
relating to financial reporting, internal financial controls, 
fraud and IT; and

•  recommending the external auditor for appointment 
by shareholders, approving the terms of engagement, 
monitoring quality, effectiveness and independence 
of external auditors (including non-audit services and 
related policies and approval processes).

Composition of the committee
The committee comprises at least three independent non-
executive directors and the chairman of the board may not 
serve on the audit and risk committee. The board appoints 
the chairman of the audit and risk committee.

The following independent non-executive directors served 
on the committee during the year under review and to the 
date of this report:

• Bryan Kent (Chairman); 

• Gando Matyumza; and

• Steven Saunders.

Details on the committee members appear on pages 8 and 
9 of this report. Fees paid to the committee members are 
outlined in the table of directors’ remuneration on page 18.

Management, internal audit and the external audit partners 
and staff attend meetings at the invitation of the committee. 
The audit and risk committee also meets separately with 
the external and internal auditors, without members of 
executive management being present.

The effectiveness of the committee is reviewed as part of 
the board and committee evaluation process each year.

external audit 
The audit and risk committee has assessed the independence, 
expertise and objectivity of PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. 
(PwC) as the external auditor, as well as approving the terms 
of engagement and the fees paid to pwC (refer to note 19 in 
the annual financial statements).

The board has received confirmation from the external 
auditor that the partners and staff responsible for the 
audit comply with all legal and professional requirements 
with regard to rotation and independence, including 
the stipulation that they should not hold shares in Cadiz 
Holdings.

The committee is satisfied with the external auditor 
and recommends pwC for reappointment for the 2015 
financial year. 

non-audit services
the group has a formal policy for the provision of non-
audit services by the external auditors. the policy also 
requires PwC to satisfy the audit and risk committee that 
the delivery of non-audit services does not compromise 
their independence. during the period under review pwC 
received R147 783 for non-audit services relating to advisory 
services. this equates to 6.1% of the total fees paid to pwC 
from continuing and discontinued operations.

internal audit 
internal audit, which operates under an approved internal 
audit charter, provides an independent, objective appraisal 
and assurance function and forms a core element of the 
group’s corporate governance structures. internal audit 
follows a risk-based approach. The internal audit function 
reports to the audit and risk committee and has the support 
of the board and management. The chief audit executive 
has direct access to the chairman of the audit and risk 
committee and meets with him monthly.

audit and riSK CoMMittee report
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audit and riSK CoMMittee report Continued

To ensure the internal audit function meets the specialist and 
resource requirements necessary to fulfil its role, a strategic 
decision was taken to co-source with a suitably skilled 
and reputable partner. Deloitte is currently the co-source 
partner. This ensures that industry best practices are always 
applied and that the necessary specialist skills are readily 
accessible. the co-sourcing strategy is regularly reassessed 
to ensure it remains appropriate. the performance of the 
chief audit executive and internal audit function has been 
assessed by the audit and risk committee.

internal control
Systems of internal control are designed to manage 
the risk of failure to achieve business objectives and to 
provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance against 
misstatement or loss.

The audit and risk committee has overseen a process by 
which internal audit performed an assessment of the 
effectiveness of the company’s system of internal control 
and risk management, including internal financial controls. 
this report by internal audit formed the basis of the audit 
and risk committee’s recommendation to the board to 
report thereon. The committee supports the opinion of the 
board in this regard.

going concern
The committee has reviewed the assumptions used by 
management in the going concern status of the company 
and is satisfied that the going concern assumption is 
appropriate.

Activities of the audit and risk committee
The committee is required to meet at least twice each year, 
with meetings coinciding with the key dates in the financial 
reporting and audit cycle. Members of the committee, the 
external auditors or the chief audit executive may approach 

the chairman of the audit and risk committee and request 
a non-scheduled meeting. The chairman will consider the 
request and convene a meeting if deemed necessary.

Minutes of the meetings of the committee are circulated 
to all directors and supplemented by an update from the 
audit and risk committee chairman at each board meeting. 
Matters requiring action or improvement are identified and 
appropriate recommendations made to the board.

The chairman of the committee is required to attend all 
statutory shareholder meetings to answer any questions on 
the committee’s activities.

Evaluation of the chief financial officer and 
finance function
The audit and risk committee satisfied itself as to the 
appropriateness of the expertise and experience of the 
group’s financial director and the chief financial officer. The 
committee is also satisfied as to the expertise, resources and 
experience of the finance function.

Approval of the audit and risk committee report
The committee confirms that it has functioned in accordance 
with its terms of reference for the 2014 financial year and 
that its report to shareholders has been approved by the 
board. 

Bryan kent
Chairman
Audit and risk committee

Cape town
2 June 2014
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direCtorS’ reSponSiBilitieS  
For FinanCial reporting
The directors are responsible for the preparation, integrity 
and fair presentation of the financial statements of the 
company and of the group. the summary consolidated 
financial statements presented on pages 26 to 34 have 
been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and comply with IAS 34 – 
Interim Financial Reporting, the Listings Requirements of 
the JSe limited and the Companies act, no. 71 of 2008 and 
include amounts based on judgements and estimates made 
by management.

The directors consider that in preparing the financial 
statements they have used the most appropriate accounting 
policies, consistently applied and supported by reasonable 
and prudent judgements and estimates, and that all 
statements of iFrS that they consider to be applicable have 
been followed. 

The directors are satisfied that the information contained 
in the financial statements fairly presents the results of 
operations and cash flows for the year and the financial 
position of the group at year-end. 

the directors have responsibility for ensuring that 
accounting records are kept. The accounting records should 
disclose with reasonable accuracy the financial position of 
the companies to enable the directors to ensure that the 
financial statements comply with the relevant legislation.

the company and its subsidiaries operated in a well-
established control environment, which is well documented 
and regularly reviewed. this incorporates risk management 
and internal control procedures, which are designed to 
provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that 
assets are safeguarded and the risks facing the business are 
being controlled.

the going concern basis has been adopted in preparing the 
financial statements. The directors have no reason to believe 
that the group or any company within the group will not be 
going concerns in the foreseeable future, based on forecasts 
and available cash resources. These financial statements 
support the viability of the company and the group.

the group’s external auditors, pricewaterhouseCoopers inc., 
audited the financial statements and their report is presented 
on page 25.

The financial statements have been approved by the board 
of directors on 2 June 2014 and are signed on its behalf by:

Peter-Paul Ngwenya Fraser Shaw
Chairman  Chief executive officer and 

financial director

preparation oF SuMMarY ConSolidated  
FinanCial StateMentS
The summarised consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the supervision of the financial director, 
Fraser Shaw CA (SA).

CertiFiCate BY tHe CoMpanY SeCretarY
In accordance with the provisions of section 88(2)(e) of the Companies Act, No. 71 of 2008 as amended, I hereby certify that 
to the best of my knowledge, the company has lodged with the Companies and Intellectual Properties Commission, for the 
financial period ended 31 March 2014, all such returns as are required of a public company in terms of the Act and that all such 
returns are true, correct and up to date.

Charl Schmahl
Company secretary

Cape town
2 June 201424



report oF tHe independent auditor
on tHe SuMMarY FinanCial StateMentS to tHe SHareHolderS oF Cadiz HoldingS liMited

The summary consolidated financial statements of Cadiz 
Holdings limited, set out on pages 26 to 34 of the integrated 
annual report, which comprise the summary consolidated 
statement of financial position as at 31 March 2014, and 
the summary consolidated statements of comprehensive 
income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and related notes, are derived from the audited 
consolidated financial statements of Cadiz Holdings Limited 
for the year ended 31 March 2014. We expressed an 
unmodified audit opinion on those consolidated financial 
statements in our report dated 2 June 2014. our auditor’s 
report on the audited consolidated financial statements 
contained an Other Matter paragraph: “Other reports 
required by the Companies Act” (refer below).

The summary consolidated financial statements do not 
contain all the disclosures required by International 
Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of 
the Companies act of South africa as applicable to annual 
financial statements. Reading the summary consolidated 
financial statements, therefore, is not a substitute for 
reading the audited consolidated financial statements of 
Cadiz Holdings limited.

directors’ responsibility for the summary 
consolidated financial statements
The directors are responsible for the preparation of a 
summary of the audited consolidated financial statements 
in accordance with the JSE Limited’s (JSE) requirements 
for summary financial statements, set out in the basis of 
presentation note to the summary consolidated financial 
statements, and the requirements of the Companies act of 
South Africa as applicable to summary financial statements, 
and for such internal control as the directors determine 
is necessary to enable the preparation of summary 
consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

auditor’s responsibility
our responsibility is to express an opinion on the summary 
consolidated financial statements based on our procedures, 
which were conducted in accordance with International 

Standard on Auditing (ISA) 810, “Engagements to Report on 
Summary Financial Statements”.

opinion
In our opinion, the summary consolidated financial statements 
derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of 
Cadiz Holdings limited for the year ended 31 March 2014 are 
consistent, in all material respects, with those consolidated 
financial statements, in accordance with the JSE’s requirements 
for summary financial statements, set out in the basis of 
presentation note to the summary consolidated financial 
statements, and the requirements of the Companies act of 
South Africa as applicable to summary financial statements.

other reports required by the Companies act
the “other reports required by the Companies act” 
paragraph in our audit report dated 2 June 2014 states that as 
part of our audit of the consolidated financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2014 we have read the directors’ 
report, the audit committee’s report and the company 
secretary’s certificate for the purpose of identifying whether 
there are material inconsistencies between these reports 
and the audited consolidated financial statements. These 
reports are the responsibility of the respective preparers. 
the paragraph also states that, based on reading these 
reports, we have not identified material inconsistencies 
between these reports and the audited consolidated 
financial statements. The paragraph furthermore states that 
we have not audited these reports and accordingly do not 
express an opinion on these reports. the paragraph does 
not have an effect on the summary consolidated financial 
statements or our opinion thereon.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. 
Director: D Khalfey
registered auditor 

Cape town
2 June 2014
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(R thousands)
audited

31 Mar 14

restated
audited

31 Mar 13
aSSetS 
intangible assets  239 285  238 423 
plant and equipment  5 086  5 161 
interests in associates – equity accounted  60 474  64 317 
Deferred taxation  22 843  24 575 
investments backing linked funds  5 616 688  4 915 417 

Financial assets – at fair value  3 856 625  3 510 265 
interests in associates – at fair value  471 813  371 487 
loans and receivables  94 720  98 465 
investment property  336 689  153 372 
Cash and cash equivalents  856 841  781 828 

Financial assets – at amortised cost  97 745  87 752 
 – at fair value  416 232  366 930 

interests in associates – at fair value  14 795  45 074 
receivables and prepayments  61 180  66 649 
Taxation  2 679  1 888 
Cash and cash equivalents  126 906  179 675 
total assets  6 663 913  5 995 861 

eQuItY
Capital and reserves 
ordinary share capital and premium  16 991  25 644 
treasury shares  (52 880)  (52 893)
Share-based payment reserve  37 610  36 173 
retained earnings  653 656  663 985 
total equity  655 377  672 909 

lIaBIlItIeS
Deferred taxation  6 590  7 694 
Linked investment contract liabilities  5 410 476  4 846 601 
Third-party financial liabilities arising on consolidation of mutual funds  555 287  383 727 
provisions  5 288  4 759 
trade and other payables  30 874  73 166 
Taxation  21  7 005 
Total liabilities  6 008 536  5 322 952 
Total equity and liabilities  6 663 913  5 995 861 

Net asset value (cents per share)  291  289 
Net tangible asset value (cents per share)  177  179

SuMMarY ConSolidated
StateMent oF FinanCial poSition
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(R thousands)

audited
12 months
31 Mar 14

restated
audited

12 months
31 Mar 13

Continuing operations
Gross operating revenue  138 593  147 504 
Interest income  27 138  21 954 
Net investment income  47 223  55 124 

net income from investments  47 171  55 010 
Foreign exchange gain 52  114 

Income attributable to linked assets  4 486  4 560 
Net fair value gains on linked financial instruments  532 108  510 794 
Linked liability adjustment (527 622) (506 234)

Fair value adjustment on third-party mutual funds (37 955) (37 694)
Operating expenses (165 386) (171 037)
Operating profit 14 099  20 411 
Finance costs (124) (154)
Share of loss of associate (3 843) (11 345)
Profit before taxation 10 132  8 912 
Taxation (2 332) (3 803)
Total comprehensive income from continuing operations 7 800  5 109 
Discontinued operation

Loss from discontinued operation (1 904)  – 
Total comprehensive income 5 896  5 109 

Earnings/(Loss) per share (cents)
Basic – from continuing operations  3.3  2.2 

 – from discontinued operation (0.8)  – 
2.5  2.2 

Diluted – from continuing operations 3.3  2.2 
 – from discontinued operation (0.8)  – 

2.5  2.2 

notes to the summarised consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Reconciliation of headline earnings:
Profit attributable to equity holders of the company 5 896 5 109 

remeasurements included in equity-accounted earnings 102 –
Taxation impact (28) –
Loss/(Profit) on disposal of plant and equipment 284 (70)
Taxation impact (80) 20 

headline earnings 6 174 5 059 

Headline earnings per share (cents)
Basic 2.7 2.2 
diluted 2.7 2.2 

Share information:
Issued number of shares (’000) 245 823 253 276 
Consolidated number of shares (’000) 225 505 232 957 
Weighted average number of shares (’000) 231 409 232 878 
Diluted weighted average number of shares (’000) 231 479 233 238

SuMMarY ConSolidated
StateMent oF CoMpreHenSiVe inCoMe
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SuMMarY ConSolidated
StateMent oF CaSH FloW

SuMMarY ConSolidated
StateMent oF CHangeS in equitY

(R thousands)

audited
12 months
31 Mar 14

restated
audited

12 months
31 Mar 13

Cash flow from operating activities  1 115  620 708 

Cash generated from operations  26 405  734 990 

Taxation (paid)/received  (8 983)  2 094 

dividends paid  (16 307)  (116 376)

Cash flow from investing activities  29 687  45 763 

Cash flow from financing activities  (8 558)  164 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  22 244  666 635 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  961 503  294 868 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  983 747  961 503 

Attributable to the group  126 906  179 675 

Attributable to policyholders  856 841  781 828 

The cash flow includes a cash outflow from the discontinued operations of R1.9 million in cash flow from operating activities 
for 31 March 2014.

(R thousands)

audited
12 months
31 Mar 14

audited
12 months
31 Mar 13

Share capital, share premium and treasury shares

opening balance  (27 249)  (27 592)

(Cancellation)/Issue of shares  (8 653)  355 

Issues/(Repurchases) of A ordinary shares  13  (12)

 (35 889)  (27 249)

reserves

opening balance  700 158  811 755 

Premium on issue/(cancellation) of equity-settled share appreciation rights  82  (73)

employee scheme – value of services provided  1 437  (257)

total comprehensive income  5 896  5 109 

dividends paid  (16 307)  (116 376)

 691 266  700 158 

total equity  655 377  672 909
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SuMMarY ConSolidated
SegMent report

(R thousands)
asset 

Management advisory investments total
audited 12 months to 31 March 2014
Segment revenue  137 222  18 209  20 107  175 538 
Segment costs  143 812  13 808 –  157 620 
Segment profit/(loss)  (6 590)  4 401  20 107  17 918 
Corporate costs  (6 284)
Loss before taxation on discontinued operation  2 341 
Share of loss of associate  (3 843)
Profit before taxation  10 132 
Gross operating revenue (external)  112 887  17 411  8 295  138 593 

restated audited 12 months to 31 March 2013
Segment revenue  140 219  10 319  27 735  178 273 
Segment costs  134 823  10 802  3 784  149 409 
Segment profit/(loss)  5 396  (483)  23 951  28 864 
Corporate costs  (8 607)
Share of loss of associate  (11 345)
Profit before taxation  8 912 
Gross operating revenue (external)  120 602  8 695  18 207  147 504 

Year-on-year percentage movement
Segment revenue (2%) 76% (28%) (2%)
Segment costs 7% 28% (100%) 5%
Segment profit N/A N/A (16%) (38%)

Investments and Advisory have been shown as separate segments as the chief operating decision-maker of the group, 
the executive committee, has started reviewing the segments’ results separately during the current year. The prior year 
Investment and Advisory segment has been split out into the two segments. This has had no effect on the previously reported 
segment totals.
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Basis of presentation
The summary consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the requirements of the JSE Limited Listings 
Requirements for summary financial statements and the requirements of the Companies Act applicable to summarised financial 
statements. The Listings Requirements require summary financial statements to be prepared in accordance with the framework 
concepts and the measurement and recognition requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the 
SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee and Financial Pronouncements as issued 
by the Financial Reporting Standards Council and to also, as a minimum, contain the information required by IAS 34 – Interim 
Financial Reporting. The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements from which the 
summarised consolidated financial statements were derived are in terms of International Financial Reporting Standards and are 
consistent with those accounting policies applied in the preparation of the previous consolidated annual financial statements, 
except as described below. 

Accounting policies
The accounting policies applied are in terms of IFRS and consistent with those applied in the annual financial statements for 
31 March 2013, except as described below:

•  IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements: Under IFRS 10, subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over 
which the group has control. The group controls an entity when the group has power over an entity, is exposed to, or has 
rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect these returns through its power 
over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the group. They are 
deconsolidated from the date that control ceases. 

 The financial effects of the change in accounting policy are shown in the “Adoption of IFRS 10” note.

•  IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Additional disclosures are required to enable users of the financial 
statements to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with, the group’s interest in other entities; and the effects of 
those interests on its financial position, financial performance and cash flows. 

•  IFRS 13 – Fair value Measurement: IFRS 13 measurement and disclosure requirements are applicable for the March 2014 
year-end. the group has included the disclosures required by iaS 34. refer to the “Financial risk management” note.

noteS to tHe SuMMarY ConSolidated 
FinanCial StateMentS
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Reclassification of comparative figures
Adoption of IFRS 10
The adoption of IFRS 10 has resulted in the consolidation of the Cadiz Stable Fund, the Cadiz Protected Income Fund, the Cadiz 
Inflation Plus Fund and the Cadiz Property Investment Trust. The funds over which Cadiz does not have control have been 
recognised as interests in associates at fair value, as the group has the irrevocable management agreement over the funds’ 
asset manager. The group has applied IFRS 10 retrospectively in accordance with the transition provisions of IFRS 10.

The tables below show the effect on the Statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial position, statement 
of cash flow and segment report. There was no effect on the statement of changes in equity, earnings per share or diluted 
earnings per share.

31 March 2013

(R thousands)

 as
previously 

reported 

 IFrS 10 
adjust-
ments  restated 

Statement of comprehensive income

Gross operating revenue  156 130  (8 626)  147 504 
interest income  14 746  7 208  21 954 
net income from investments  26 275  28 735  55 010 
Net fair value gains on linked financial instruments  506 234  4 560  510 794 
Fair value adjustment on third-party mutual fund interests  (6 776)  (30 918)  (37 694)
Operating expenses  (170 078)  (959)  (171 037)

Statement of financial position

assets
investments backing linked funds  4 846 601  68 816  4 915 417 

Financial assets – at fair value  4 846 601  (1 336 336)  3 510 265 
interests in associates – at fair value  –  371 487  371 487 
loans and receivables  –  98 465  98 465 
investment property  –  153 372  153 372 
Cash and cash equivalents  –  781 828  781 828 

Financial assets – at fair value  251 158  115 772  366 930 
interests in associates – at fair value  –  45 074  45 074 
receivables and prepayments  54 943  11 706  66 649 
Cash and cash equivalents  66 081  113 594  179 675 
Liabilities
Third-party financial liabilities arising on consolidation of mutual funds  50 839  332 888  383 727 
trade and other payables  51 092  22 074  73 166 

Statement of cash flows

Cash flow from operating activities  491 654 129 054 620 708
Cash flow from investing activities  (78 509) 124 272 45 763
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  1 164 966  (203 463)  961 503 
Attributable to the group  66 081  113 594  179 675 
Attributable to policyholders  1 098 885  (317 057)  781 828 

Segment report

Gross operating revenue (external) – Asset Management  129 228  (8 626)  120 602 
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Financial risk management
The group is exposed to a variety of financial risks which include credit risk, market risk (including currency, price and interest 
rate risk) and liquidity risk. The group’s risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and 
seeks to limit potential adverse effects on the group, while operating within a framework that ensures alignment with the 
group’s overall strategy and risk appetite.

The summarised consolidated financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures 
required in the annual financial statements; they should be read in conjunction with the group’s annual financial statements 
as at 31 March 2014.

Fair values
The carrying amounts and the fair values of the group’s financial assets and liabilities are the same. Where assets are held at 
amortised cost, the fair values approximate the carrying values as these have floating rates.

Fair value measurements recognised in the statements of financial position
The following table provides an analysis of the financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair 
value, grouped into levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:
–  level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identifiable assets 

or liabilities;
–  level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are 

observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
–  level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability 

that are not based on observable market data.

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value
The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

For level 1:
–  the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active liquid 

markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices.

For level 2:
–  the fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities (excluding derivative instruments) are determined in 

accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices from observable 
current market transactions and dealer quotes for similar instruments;

–  observable inputs generally used to measure the fair value of securities classified as level 2 include benchmark yields, 
reported secondary trades, broker-dealer quotes, issuer spreads, benchmark securities, bids, offers and reference data;

–  the fair values of derivative instruments are calculated using quoted prices. Where such prices are not available, 
discounted cash flow analysis is performed using the applicable yield curve for the duration of the instruments for non-
optional derivatives, and option pricing models for optional derivatives. Foreign currency forward contracts are measured 
using quoted forward exchange rates and yield curves derived from quoted interest rates matching maturities of the 
contracts. Interest rate swaps are measured at the present value of future cash flows estimated and discounted based on 
the applicable yield curves derived from quoted interest rates; and

–  the fair value of financial guarantee contracts is determined using option pricing models where the main assumptions are 
the probability of default by the specified counterparty extrapolated from the market-based credit information and the 
amount of loss, given the default.

For level 3:
–  determinations to classify fair value measures within level 3 of the valuation hierarchy are generally based on the 

significance of the unobservable factors when compared to the overall fair value measurement. The group applies various 
due diligence procedures, as considered appropriate, to validate the underlying information used in the valuations.

noteS to tHe SuMMarY ConSolidated FinanCial StateMentS Continued
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Group
(R thousands) level 1 level 2 level 3 total
2014
Investments backing linked funds

Financial assets – designated at fair value through 
profit or loss
– Collective investment schemes  –  12 914  –  12 914 
– Debentures – listed  170 186  –  –  170 186 

 – unlisted  –  1 795 269  –  1 795 269 
– Domestic equities – listed  613 558  –  –  613 558 

 – unlisted  –  17 541  –  17 541 
– Fixed interest securities – listed  330 908  –  –  330 908 
– International equities – listed  47 149  –  –  47 149 

 – unlisted  –  869 100  –  869 100 
Investment property  –  –  336 689  336 689 

Financial assets – designated at fair value through 
profit or loss
private equity investments  –  –  7 963  7 963 
Fixed interest securities – 54 373 – 54 373
investment-linked policies – 4 078 – 4 078
Collective investment schemes  – 175 855  – 175 855
other investments  –  608  –  608 
Financial assets – at fair value through profit or loss
Conversion option – related conversion option at fair 
value  –  –  4 025  4 025 
listed investments 169 330  –  – 169 330
Interests in associates – at fair value
Collective investment schemes  –  486 608  –  486 608 

1 331 131 3 416 346  348 677  5 096 154 

Level 3 reconciliations
Investment 

property

Financial
 assets – at 

fair value total
Balance at beginning of year – restated  153 372  15 953  169 325 
Additions  184 944  –  184 944 
Losses recognised in profit or loss (1 627)  (965)  (2 592) 
Capital repayment  –  (3 000)  (3 000)
Balance at end of year  336 689  11 988  348 677 

There were no transfers between the various levels during this reporting period.

All investment properties are valued by an independent valuator on a three-year rolling cycle and are sensitive to the property 
market. The key inputs to the model that derived the fair value of properties were an average discount rate of 14.75%, exit 
capitalisation rates of between 10% and 10.25% and rental escalation rates of between 6% and 8.5%. A 1% increase to the 
capitalisation rate would decrease the total fair value of investment property by R13.7 million. An equivalent decrease in the 
capitalisation rate would result in an increase in fair value of R16.7 million. A 1% increase in the discount rate would decrease 
the total value of investment property by r20.4 million and an equivalent decrease in the discount rate would increase the 
fair value by r22.2 million.

The financial assets at fair value consist of the investment in Makana of R4.0 million, the investment in Rotimode of R0.9 million 
and the investment in Kayagas of r7.1 million.

In determining the fair value of the option included in the financial assets at fair value the vandermark valuation model was 
used. Significant inputs into the model were the exercise price, current market price of Makana based on a valuation of the 
underlying investments, standard deviation of expected returns of 16.8%, risk-free rate of 7.1% and a dividend yield of 0%. If 
the current market price of Makana was 10% less than management’s estimate, the fair value would have been reduced by 
r1 178 061.

The investment in Rotimode represents the consideration settled. The investment in KayaGas is secured and therefore no 
sensitivities were deemed necessary.

The fair value liabilities in the group are the linked investment contract liabilities and third-party liabilities arising on 
consolidation of mutual funds which are all grouped into level 2.

Post-balance sheet events
The directors are not aware of any post-balance sheet events that materially affect the financial results or the financial position 
of the group as presented in the summarised consolidated financial statements. 33
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analYSiS oF SHareHolderS
aS at 31 MarCH 2014

Number of 
shareholders %

Number of 
shares %

residency 
Sa residents  1 397  98.9  234 818 293  95.5 
non-Sa residents  16  1.1  11 004 825  4.5 

 1 413  100.0  245 823 118  100.0 

Portfolio size 
1 – 1 000  534  37.8  205 739  0.1 
1 001 – 10 000  539  38.2  2 341 249  1.0 
10 001 – 100 000  250  17.7  8 463 700  3.4 
100 001 – 1 000 000  57  4.0  16 030 915  6.5 
1 000 001 and over  33  2.3  218 781 515  89.0 

 1 413  100.0  245 823 118  100.0 

Distribution of shareholders
Banks  1  0.1  6 518 806  2.7 
Brokers  5  0.4  299 165  0.1 
Close corporations  17  1.2  483 165  0.2 
empowerment  1  0.1  34 416 502  14.0 
endowment funds  3  0.2  31 364  - 
individuals  1 221  86.4  21 925 829  8.9 
insurance companies  1  0.1  2 903 050  1.2 
investment companies  6  0.4  137 980  0.1 
Mutual funds  19  1.3  68 927 040  28.0 
nominees and trusts  79  5.6  56 295 756  22.9 
Other corporations  6  0.4  102 700  - 
pension funds  20  1.4  27 933 235  11.4 
private companies  30  2.1  5 494 718  2.2 
public companies  1  0.1  35 399  - 
Staff share scheme  2  0.1  8 244 420  3.4 
treasury shares  1  0.1  12 073 989  4.9 

 1 413  100.0  245 823 118  100.0 

Category 
Non-public
directors of the company and subsidiaries  9  0.6  4 434 929  1.8 
associates of directors  14  1.0  57 583 051  23.4 
Staff share scheme  2  0.1  8 244 420  3.4 
treasury shares  1  0.1  12 073 989  4.9 
persons over 10%  - 
Makana Financial Services1  1  0.1  26 672 789  10.9 
Employees with restrictions  28  2.0  567 906  0.2 

 55  3.9  109 577 084  44.6 
Public  1 358  96.1  136 246 034  55.4 

 1 413  100.0  245 823 118  100.0 

1  Makana Financial Services has the right to appoint a director and holds over 10% after taking into account directors’ indirect beneficial holdings 
described in the annual financial statements available on the Cadiz website.
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notiCe oF annual general Meeting

Notice is hereby given that the annual general meeting 
of the company will be held at 14:30 on Thursday, 
21 august 2014 in the boardroom on the 4th Floor, 
the terraces, 25 protea road, Claremont, Cape town to 
conduct the following business and, if thought fit, to pass, 
with or without modification, the following ordinary and 
special resolutions in accordance with the requirements of 
the Companies Act, 71 of 2008, as amended, (the “Act”), 
and the JSE Limited (“JSE”) Listings Requirements (the “JSE 
Listings Requirements”):

Ordinary resolutions
1  To receive and adopt the annual financial statements 

of the company and its subsidiaries, incorporating the 
auditors’, directors’ and audit and risk committee’s 
reports for the period ended 31 March 2014.

2  To sanction the dividends paid by the company. 

3  to re-appoint pricewaterhouseCoopers inc. (audit partner 
Dilshad Khalfey), as nominated by the company’s audit 
and risk committee, to hold office until the next annual 
general meeting of the company, as the auditors of the 
group and to authorise the directors to determine the 
remuneration of the auditors. 

4  To re-elect the following directors retiring by rotation:
 4.1 Mr S P Ngwenya;
 4.2 Ms A N Matyumza; and
 4.3 Mr S J Saunders.

5  to appoint the following directors as the company’s 
audit and risk committee members:

 5.1 Mr B H Kent;
 5.2 Ms A N Matyumza; and
 5.3 Mr S J Saunders.

6  to receive and adopt, on a non-binding advisory basis, 
the company’s remuneration policy. 

7  To resolve that, in accordance with the JSE Listings 
Requirements, 15 000 000 (fifteen million) authorised 
but unissued ordinary shares be and are hereby placed 
at the disposal and under the control of the directors of 
the company and that the directors be and are hereby 
authorised and empowered to allot, issue and otherwise 
dispose of such shares.

  Note: This authority is valid until the company’s next 
annual general meeting provided that it shall not extend 
beyond 15 (fifteen) months from the date that this 
authority is given.

8  To resolve that, in accordance with the JSE Listings 
requirements, all the authorised but unissued a 
ordinary shares be and are hereby placed at the disposal 
and under the control of the directors of the company 
and that the directors be and are hereby authorised 
and empowered to allot, issue and otherwise dispose 

of such shares to the participants under the Cadiz Black 
Employee Share Ownership Scheme Trust (“CBESOST”) 
on such terms and conditions and at such times as 
envisaged under the CBeSoSt deed.

  Note: This authority is valid until the company’s next 
annual general meeting provided that it shall not extend 
beyond 15 (fifteen) months from the date that this 
authority is given.

9  To resolve that, in accordance with section 46 of the Act 
and paragraph 5.85 of the JSE Listings Requirements, 
the board of directors of the company be and is hereby 
authorised, by way of general approval, to make 
payments to the shareholders of the company up to the 
amount which the board of directors of the company 
would have declared and paid out of the profits of 
the company as the dividend for the year ending 
31 March 2014.

  Note: This authority is valid until the company’s next 
annual general meeting, provided that it shall not extend 
beyond 15 (fifteen) months from the date of passing that 
this authority is given.

Special resolutions
10  To resolve that the following remuneration of directors 

of the company for their services as directors of 
company for the period from 1 September 2014 to 
31 august 2015 be and is hereby approved in accordance 
with section 66(9) of the Act:

Current
r

Proposed
r

Chairman of the board 274 752 291 237

Members of the board 145 390 154 113

Chairman of board committees 108 756 115 281

Members of board committees 54 950 58 247

 Reasons and effect:
  In terms of section 66(9) of the Act, the company 

may, if so authorised in terms of a special resolution, 
pay remuneration to its directors. The effect of this 
resolution is to approve the remuneration of the 
directors of the company for their services as directors 
for the following year.

11  to resolve that the board of directors of the company be 
and is hereby authorised in terms of the provisions of 
section 45(3)(a)(ii) of the Act, as a general approval, to 
authorise the company to provide any direct or indirect 
financial assistance (“financial assistance” will herein 
have the meaning attributed to it in section 45(1) of the 
Act) that the board of directors of the company may deem 
fit to any related or interrelated company or corporation 
of the Company (“related” and “interrelated” will herein 
have the meaning attributed to it in section 2 of the Act), 
on the terms and conditions and for amounts that the 
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board of the directors of the company may determine; 
provided that:

 •  the recipient or recipients of such financial 
assistance, and the form, nature and extent of such 
financial assistance, and the terms and conditions 
under which such financial assistance is provided, 
are determined by the board of directors of the 
company from time to time; and

 •  the board of directors of the company may not 
authorise the company to provide any financial 
assistance pursuant to this special resolution 
unless the board meets all those requirements of 
section 45 of the Act which it is required to meet 
in order to authorise the company to provide such 
financial assistance; and

 •  such financial assistance to a recipient thereof is, in 
the opinion of the board of directors of the company, 
required for the purpose of (i) meeting all or any 
of such recipient’s operating expenses (including 
capital expenditure), and/or (ii) funding the growth, 
expansion, reorganisation or restructuring of the 
businesses or operations of such recipient, and/or 
(iii) funding such recipient for any other purpose 
which in the opinion of the board of directors of the 
company is directly or indirectly in the interests of 
the company.

 Reasons and effect:
  In terms of section 45(3)(a)(ii) of the Act the board of 

directors of a company may not authorise any financial 
assistance unless pursuant to a special resolution of the 
shareholders adopted within the previous two years, 
either as general or specific authority, the shareholders 
of the company have approved such financial assistance. 
The effect of this resolution is to grant the directors of 
the company the general authority to provide direct 
or indirect financial assistance to any company or 
corporation forming part of its group of companies, 
including in the form of loans or the guaranteeing of 
their debts. this authority will be in place for a period of 
two years from the date of adoption of this resolution.

12  To resolve that, in accordance with sections 46 and 48 of 
the Act and the JSE Listings Requirements, the company 
and any of its subsidiaries (each a “subsidiary”) be and 
is hereby authorised, by way of a general approval, to 
acquire up to 15 000 000 (fifteen million) ordinary shares 
in the issued share capital of the company (“ordinary 
shares”) from time to time.

 Reasons and effect:
  In terms of section 5.72 of the JSE Listings Requirements 

a company may only make a general repurchase of 
securities if approved by shareholders in terms of a 
special resolution. The effect of this resolution is to 
grant the company the general authority to repurchase 
securities of the company. This authority will be in place 
until the next annual general meeting of the company.

  Note: The directors consider that a general authority 
should be put in place should it become necessary, in the 
best interests of the company, to repurchase ordinary 
shares before the next annual general meeting to give 
effect to its authorised employee share plans.

13  To resolve that, in accordance with sections 46 and 48 of 
the Act and the JSE Listings Requirements, the Company 
and any of its subsidiaries be and is hereby authorised by 
way of a general approval, to acquire a ordinary shares 
in the issued share capital of the Company (a ordinary 
shares) from CBESOST for a purchase consideration 
equal to the par value of each share, in order to give 
effect to the terms of the trust deed of CBESOST.

 Reasons and effect:
  In terms of section 5.72 of the JSE Listings Requirements 

a company may only make a general repurchase of 
securities if approved by shareholders in terms of a 
special resolution. The effect of this resolution is to 
grant the company the general authority to repurchase 
A ordinary shares from CBESOST, from time to time, in 
order to give effect to the provisions of the trust deed 
of CBESOST. This authority will be in place until the next 
annual general meeting of the company.

14  To resolve that, in accordance with section 16 of the 
Act and the JSE Listings Requirements, the company 
be and is hereby authorised to amend the company’s 
memorandum of incorporation by the insertion of a new 
clause 15.5 to read as follows:

  “15.5 In the event of the company implementing an 
odd-lot offer as defined in the JSE Listings Requirements, 
any shareholder holding such number of shares as 
determined by the board in accordance with the JSe 
Listings Requirements to be an ‘odd-lot’ that fails to 
specifically elect to retain his or her odd-lot shares 
or to increase his or her odd-lot shares in accordance 
with the odd-lot offer, shall be deemed to have sold his 
or her odd-lot shares to the company in accordance 
with the odd-lot offer, provided that such odd-lot 
offer is specifically approved by the shareholders at a 
shareholders’ meeting.”

 Reasons and effect:
  In terms of section 16 of the Act a company may only 

amend its memorandum of incorporation if approved by 
shareholders in terms of a special resolution. The effect 
of this resolution is that the company shall be authorised 
to purchase shares from shareholders holding odd-lot 
shares, should such shareholder not respond to any 
odd-lot offer approved by shareholders.

15  To resolve that, in accordance with section 16 of the 
Act and the JSE Listings Requirements, the company 
be and is hereby authorised to amend the company’s 
memorandum of incorporation by the insertion of a new 
clause 33.16 to read as follows:

notiCe oF annual general Meeting Continued
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  “33.16 Notwithstanding any provision of this MoI, a 
distribution amounting to R50.00 (fifty Rand) or less due 
to any one shareholder holding shares in certificated 
form, will not be paid to such shareholder, but all such 
distributions will be aggregated and be donated to a 
recognised charity nominated by the board on behalf of 
the company.”

 Reasons and effect:
  In terms of section 16 of the Act a company may only 

amend its memorandum of incorporation if approved 
by shareholders in terms of a special resolution. The 
effect of this resolution is to provide for the company to 
group all single distributions to be made by the company 
amounting to R50.00 (fifty Rand) or less, with the other 
single distributions to be made by the company of 
R50.00 (fifty Rand) or less; and to donate it as a single 
donation to a charitable organisation.

  Note: The directors consider the cost associated with the 
payment of distributions of R50.00 (fifty Rand) or less to 
single beneficiaries as outweighing the financial benefit 
of such distribution. 

Ordinary resolution
16  To resolve that any 2 (two) of the directors of the 

company, acting jointly, be and are hereby authorised 
and empowered to take all necessary steps and do all 
acts, matters and things and sign all such documents 
(including any affidavit) as may be necessary or desirable 
to give effect to the ordinary and special resolutions as 
passed at this meeting, and generally to do all things as 
may be necessary or expedient in order to give effect to 
these resolutions, and things done or to be done by both 
of the aforesaid directors on behalf of the company be 
and are hereby ratified and approved.

Solvency and liquidity
Before giving effect to the general repurchase of shares 
in accordance with resolutions 12 and 13 and before 
giving effect to the general payment to shareholders in 
accordance with resolution 9, the directors will ensure that 
the company and the group will be able, in the ordinary 
course of business for a period of 12 months following the 
repurchase/payment:

•  to pay its debts; 

•  and the assets of the company and the group, fairly 
valued, will exceed the liabilities of the company and 
the group; 

•  share capital and reserves of the company and the group 
will be adequate for the group’s business;

•  working capital of the company and the group will be 
adequate for the ordinary course of business; and 

•  in accordance with the solvency and liquidity test 
contained in section 4 of the Act.

the repurchase will take place through the open order book.

the repurchase will not be made at a market price greater 
than 10% (ten per cent) above the weighted average of the 
market value of the securities for the 5 (five) business days 
immediately preceding the date of the repurchase.

the company will not repurchase shares during a prohibited 
period unless a repurchase programme where dates and 
quantities of securities to be traded have been announced 
on SenS, prior to the prohibited period. 

Disclosure in terms of section 11.26 of the JSE 
Listings Requirements 
The JSE Listings Requirements require the following 
disclosures, which are in the audited financial statements 
and integrated report as follows:

•  Directors and management – pages 8 to 10 of the 
integrated annual report;

•  Major beneficial shareholders – page 2 of the annual 
financial statements;

•  Directors’ interests in ordinary shares – page 5 of the 
annual financial statements; and 

•  Share capital of the company – page 32 of the annual 
financial statements.

Litigation statement
In terms of section 11.26 of the JSE Limited Listings 
requirements, the directors, whose names appear on 
pages 8 and 9 of the integrated annual report of which this 
notice forms part, are not aware of any legal or arbitration 
proceedings that are pending or threatened, that may have 
or have had in the recent past, being at least the previous 
12 (twelve) months, a material effect on the group’s 
financial position.

directors’ responsibility statement
the directors, whose names appear on pages 8 and 9 of 
the integrated annual report, collectively and individually 
accept responsibility for the accuracy of the information 
pertaining to these resolutions and certify that, to the best 
of their knowledge and belief, there are no facts that have 
been omitted which would make any statement false or 
misleading, and that all reasonable enquiries to ascertain 
such facts have been made and that the ordinary resolutions 
contain all information.

Material changes
other than the facts and developments reported on in 
the integrated annual report, there have been no material 
changes in the affairs or financial position of the company 
and its subsidiaries since the date of signature of the audit 
report and up to the date of this notice.
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Attendance, verification, voting and proxies
Attendance 
The record date in terms of section 59 of the Act for 
shareholders to be recorded on the shareholders’ register of 
the company in order to be able to attend, participate and 
vote at the annual general meeting, is Friday, 15 August 2014.

Electronic participation
please note that the company intends to make provision for 
shareholders of the company, or their proxies, to participate 
in the annual general meeting by way of electronic 
communication. In this regard the company intends making 
a video-conferencing facility available at the following 
location:

the boardroom, ground Floor, 31 West Street, lower 
Houghton, Johannesburg 2198.

Should you wish to participate in the annual general 
meeting by way of electronic communication as aforesaid, 
you, or your proxy, will be required to attend this address on 
the date and at the time set for the commencement of the 
annual general meeting. The video-conferencing will enable 
all persons to participate electronically in the annual general 
meeting in this manner and to communicate concurrently 
with one another without an intermediary, and to participate 
reasonably effectively in the annual general meeting.

please note that the cost of the video-conferencing facility 
described will be for the account of the company. 

Verification
Please note that section 63(1) of the Act requires that a 
shareholder, or a proxy of a shareholder, wishing to participate in 
the annual general meeting provides satisfactory identification 
before he or she may so participate. 

Voting 
on a show of hands every shareholder of the company who 
(being an individual) is present in person or by proxy at 
the annual general meeting or which (being a company or 
body corporate) is represented thereat by a representative 
appointed pursuant to section 57(5) of the Act shall have 
one vote, and on a poll, every shareholder of the company 
who (being an individual) is present in person or by proxy 

at the annual general meeting or which (being a company 
or body corporate) is represented by proxy at the annual 
general meeting, shall have one vote for every ordinary 
share and a ordinary share of which it is the holder.

dematerialised Cadiz shareholders (who are not “own 
name” dematerialised Cadiz shareholders) who wish to 
attend the annual general meeting or to vote by way of 
proxy, must contact their Central Securities Depository 
Participant (“CSDP”) or broker who will furnish them with 
the necessary authority to attend the annual general 
meeting or be represented thereat by proxy. This must be 
done in terms of the agreement entered into between the 
dematerialised Cadiz shareholder and the CSdp or broker.

Proxies
A Cadiz shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the annual 
general meeting may appoint one or more persons as his or 
her or its proxy to attend, speak and vote in his or her or its 
stead. a proxy need not be a shareholder of the company.

A form of proxy is attached for the convenience of certificated 
Cadiz shareholders and “own name” dematerialised Cadiz 
shareholders who are unable to attend the annual general 
meeting, but who wish to be represented thereat. In order 
to be valid, duly completed forms of proxy must be received 
by the transfer secretaries of the company, Computershare 
Investor Services (Proprietary) Limited, 70 Marshall Street, 
Johannesburg 2001 (PO Box 61051, Marshalltown 2107), 
so as to be received by no later than 17:00 on Tuesday, 
19 august 2014.

By order of the board of directors

CadIZ holdINGS lIMIted
C Schmahl
Company secretary

Cape town
27 June 2014
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CadIZ holdINGS lIMIted
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number 1997/007258/06)
Share code: CDZ ISIN: ZAE000017661
(“Cadiz” or “the company”)

For uSe BY SHareHolderS WHo HaVe not deMaterialiSed tHeir SHareS and “oWn naMe” deMaterialiSed 
SHareHolderS at tHe annual general Meeting oF Cadiz to Be Held at 4th Floor, tHe terraCeS, 25 protea road, 
CLAREMONT, CAPE TOWN AT 14:30 ON THURSDAy, 21 AUGUST 2014 OR ANy POSTPONEMENT THEREOF.

Shareholders who have dematerialised their shares, other than “own name” dematerialised shareholders, with a CSdp or 
broker should advise their CSDP or broker as to what action they wish to take. This must be done in terms of the agreement 
entered into between them and their CSdp or broker. Shareholders who have dematerialised their shares must not return the 
form of proxy to the transfer secretaries. Their instructions must be sent to their CSDP or broker for action.

I/We (please print names in full) ____________________________________________________________________________

of (address) ____________________________________________________________________________________________

being a shareholder of Cadiz, holding __________________ ordinary shares and/or A ordinary shares in Cadiz hereby appoint:

1 ____________________________________________________________________________________ or failing him/her

2 ____________________________________________________________________________________ or failing him/her

3  the chairman of the meeting as my/our proxy to attend, speak and vote on my/our behalf at the annual general meeting 
of the company to be held at 14:30 on Thursday, 21 August 2014 or at any adjournment thereof, and to vote or to abstain 
from voting on the ordinary resolutions to be proposed at the annual general meeting, as follows:

For against abstain
Ordinary resolutions
1  To adopt the annual financial statements.
2  To sanction the dividend paid.
3  To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. (audit partner Dilshad Khalfey) as the company’s 

auditors and to authorise the directors to approve the auditors’ remuneration.
4  To re-elect the directors individually in terms of the company’s memorandum of incorporation:
  4.1 Mr S P Ngwenya
  4.2 Ms A N Matyumza
  4.3 Mr S J Saunders
5  To appoint members to the company’s audit and risk committee:
  5.1 Mr B H Kent
  5.2 Ms A N Matyumza
  5.3 Mr S J Saunders
6  To adopt on a non-binding advisory basis the company’s remuneration policy.
7  placing 15 000 000 ordinary shares under the control of the directors.
8  placing all a ordinary shares under the control of the directors for the purposes of CBeSoSt.
9  Payment to shareholders by way of a pro rata reduction of share capital and share premium.
Special resolutions
10  Approval of directors’ remuneration.
11  General authority to provide financial assistance to related and interrelated companies.
12  general authority to repurchase 15 000 000 ordinary shares.
13  authority to repurchase a ordinary shares.
14  Amending MoI to provide for expropriation on odd-lot offers.
15  Amending MoI to provide for donation of dividends below R50.00.
Ordinary resolution
16  Authority to two directors to give effect to the special and ordinary resolutions passed.

Signed this ________________________________________________ day of __________________________________ 2014.

Signature of member(s) __________________________________________________________________________________

Assisted by me (where applicable) __________________________________________________________________________
Please read the notes and instructions on the reverse hereof.

ForM oF proxY



noteS

A member entitled to attend and vote at the annual general meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend, speak and vote in 
his or her stead. a proxy need not be a member of Cadiz.

Every person present and entitled to vote at the annual general meeting as a member or as a proxy or as a representative of a 
body corporate shall, on a show of hands, have one vote only, irrespective of the number of Cadiz shares such person holds or 
represents, but in the event of a poll, a member holding shares will be entitled to only one vote per share held.

please insert the relevant number of Cadiz shares and indicate with an “x” in the appropriate spaces on the face hereof, 
how you wish your votes to be cast at the annual general meeting. If you return this form duly signed without any specific 
instructions, the proxy will vote or abstain from voting at the proxy’s discretion.

Instructions on signing and lodging the form of proxy
1  A deletion of any printed matter and the completion of any blank spaces need not be signed or initialled. Any alteration or 

correction must be initialled by the authorised signatory/ies.

2  The chairman of the general meeting shall be entitled to decline or accept the authority of a person signing the form of 
proxy:

 (a) under a power of attorney; or

 (b) on behalf of a company,

  unless that person’s power of attorney or authority is deposited with the transfer secretaries by no later than 17:00 on 
tuesday, 19 august 2014.

3  you may insert the name of any person(s) whom you wish to appoint as your proxy/ies in the blank space(s) provided for 
that purpose. If more than one person is so nominated, the person whose name stands first on the form of proxy and who 
is present at the annual general meeting will be entitled to act as proxy to the exclusion of those whose names follow.

4  A shareholder’s instructions to the proxy must be indicated by the insertion of the relevant number of shares exercisable by 
that shareholder in the appropriate box provided. Failure to comply with the above will be deemed to authorise the proxy 
to vote or to abstain from voting at the annual general meeting of shareholders as the proxy deems fit in respect of all of 
those shareholder’s votes exercisable thereat. the shareholder or the proxy is not obliged to use all the votes exercisable 
by the shareholder or by the proxy, but the total of the votes cast and in respect of which abstention is recorded may not 
exceed the total votes exercisable by the shareholder or by the proxy, as the case may be.

5  When there are joint holders of Cadiz shares, all joint shareholders must sign this form of proxy.

6  The completion and lodging of this form of proxy will not preclude the member who grants this proxy from attending the 
annual general meeting and speaking and voting in person thereat to the exclusion of any proxy appointed in terms hereof 
should such member wish to do so.

7  Completed forms of proxy MUST be returned to the transfer secretaries, Computershare Investor Services (Proprietary) 
Limited, 70 Marshall Street, Johannesburg 2001 (PO Box 61051, Marshalltown 2107) (Facsimile: 011 688 7721) to be 
received by NO LATER THAN 17:00 on Tuesday, 19 August 2014.



Corporate inForMation

Financial year-end 31 March

Reporting
announcement of year-end results 2 June 2014
annual report published 27 June 2014
Annual general meeting 21 August 2014
interim results 17 november 2014

dividends
Declaration of ordinary dividend 2 June 2014
last day to trade 27 June 2014
record date 4 July 2014
payment date 7 July 2014

Cadiz Holdings limited
Registration number 1997/007258/06
JSE code: CDZ
ISIN: ZAE000017661

Company secretary 
C Schmahl
E-mail: charl.schmahl@cadiz.co.za

Registered office Johannesburg office
4th Floor, the terraces 31 West Street 
25 protea road lower Houghton
Claremont 7708 Johannesburg 2198

po Box 44547 postnet Suite 164
Claremont 7735 private Bag x2600

Houghton 2041

Telephone: +27 21 657 8300 Telephone: +27 11 483 0855
Telefax: +27 21 657 8301 Telefax: +27 11 483 0867
E-mail: info@cadiz.co.za E-mail: info@cadiz.co.za
Website: www.cadiz.co.za Website: www.cadiz.co.za 

transfer secretaries Sponsor
Computershare Investor Services (Proprietary) Limited investec Bank limited
70 Marshall Street 100 grayston drive 
Johannesburg 2001 Sandown, Sandton 2196

po Box 61051 po Box 785700 
Marshalltown 2107 Sandton 2146

independent auditors
pricewaterhouseCoopers inc.
no. 1 Waterhouse place
Century City 7441

po Box 2799
Cape town 8000



www.cadiz.co.za

4th Floor, the terraces
25 protea road
Claremont 7708

Telephone: +27 21 657 8300
Telefax: +27 21 657 8301
E-mail: info@cadiz.co.za


